
REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR 

THE YEAR 1979-80 

UNION GOVERNMENT (POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS) 



• 

.,. 



'I . : 
I , . 

. . ... 
4 

I , __ 
REPORT OF 1~HE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDlTOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR 

THE YEAR 1979-80 

UNlON GOVERNMEN f (POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS) 



.... 
.. .. 

). 

~ 
r 

... 
J 

... 



TAHLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraphs 

Prefatory Remarks 

CHAPTER 1-G cNERAL 

Revenue position 

C HAPTER ll - GENERAL RESU LTS OF APPRO­
PRlATlON AUDIT A N D CONTROL OVER 
EXPENDLT URE 

G eoeral 

Excess req uiring regularisation 

CHAPTER 111- REVENUE 

Arrea rs of telerhone revenue 

Arrears of rent of telegraph, telephone and rclc­
printer circuits a nd telex/iutelex charges 

Arrears of revenue of radio telegraph charges 

Arrears of telegraph revenue 

Loss of telephone revenue 

Realisation of departmental dues 

(a) Short-billing, non-billing etc. noticed by Audit 

(b) Non-recovery of departmental dues for a ir-
raid precaution works 

Loss of revenue from kiosk advertisements 

Loss of revenue on account of ioc·xrect fixation 
of renta l 

CHAPTER JV - WORKS EXPENDlTURE 

Expaosion of Srinagar telephone exchange 

Jnstallation of an a uto-exchange ar Muzaffarnagar 

l nstallation of telex-exchange at .Bhiwani 

Loss of revenue due to d~lay in approval of cable 
schemes a nd placement of indents for cables 

( i ) 

1- 3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

IJ 

12 

13 

14 
LS 

16 

17 

Pages 

(iii) 

1- 3 

4-7 

7- 9 

10- 13 

13 

13- 15 
15- 17 

17 
18-24 

24- 25 

25-26 

27-28 
l8-32 

32-33 

33-36 



( i i ) 

Lo- of revenue due to delay in providing wircle~s 
communication facilities 

Air-conditio11i11g plant a t Kanpur telephone ex­
change 

Exec~ payment of excise duty on refrigerating and 

air~onditioning appliances 

Delay in laying a cable 

Under-utilisation of i n~t:illed cap:icity 

t 'J-tAfYfER V - STORES PURCHASE AND CONTROL 

Accumulatio n of cloth due to over-indenting 

Extra expenditure on purchase of cables 

Loss of steel from the Posts and Telegraph store~, 
Wada la 

Purchase of lead sleeves 

CHAPTER VI- LAND A t D DUILDJNGS 

Expenditure on renting of office accommodation 

Construction of a departmenta l building at Bhopal 

CHAPTER Vil - OTHER TOPICS 

Less realisation of advertisement receipts for a 
Telephone Directory 

Delay in disposal of inspection reports 

APPENDICES 

Ycarwise analysis of telephone revenue in arrears 
on 1st July 1980 for bi lls issued upto 31st March 
1980 and yea rwbe analysis o f telephone revenue 
written off during 1979-80 

JI Ycarwise analysis of arrears of reut of telegraph, 
telephone and teleprinter circuits and telex/ 
intelex charges on Isl July 1980 for bills issued 
up to 31s t March J 980 

J ll Yearwise analysis of revenue of radio telegraph 
charges in arrears on Isl August 1980 fo r b ills 
pertaining to the period up to 31st March J 979 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

36-37 

37- 38 

38 

38-'.\9 

39-40 

41-43 
43-44 

44-45 
45--47 

48-49 

49-52 

53 

53-55 

56-57 

58 

59 

.. 

.... 
-.:. 

+ .. 



PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report has been prepared for submission to tbe 
President W1der Artic le 15 L of the Constitution. It re lates 
mainly to matte rs arising from the Appropriation Accounts of 
the Posts and Telegraphs Department for 1979-80 together with 
other poi'nts arising from a udit of U1e financial tran actions of 
the Posts and T e legr;:iphs Department. 

The cases mentioned in the Report arc among tho<>e which 
Cilme to notice in the course oE test audit during the year 1979-80 
as well as those which had come to notice iu earlier years but 
could not be dc;alt with in previous Reports; matters rdating 
to the period subsequen t to 1979-80 have also hecn included 
wherever considered necessary. 

The points brought out iu this Report arc not intended to 
convey or to be understood as conveying any general relkction 
on the financial administration by the Dcpartment/ a u!. horitics 
concerned . 

(iii) 





• 

CHAPTE R I 

GENERAL 

1. Revenue position.-The total revenue recdpts of the 
Posis and Telegraphs Department a budgeted for .and rcaHsed 
during the five years ending 1979-80 are given below 

Year Budgd Actuals Variation Pcrcenla!lc 
csti111 ~1le5 of -

1975-76 
1976-77 
.1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 

(Crores of rupe~) 

467.80 483.61 -t- 15.R I 
648.3 1 619.27 - 29.04 
717 .39 668 .19 --49.20 
778.67 762. 83 - 15.84 
888.30 835.05 - 53.25 

variat ion 

-t-3. 4 
--4.5 
- 6.9 
- 2.0 
- 6.0 

The revenue receipts during 1979-80 were R s. 53 .25 crores 
less than the est imates. T he shortfall was mainly due to less 
receipts under the bead " Telephone revenue on account of 
rentals and local and trunk call fees, etc." The budget estimates 
and the actual receipts under the main heads of revenue during 
1979-80 are given below 

1979-80 
Main hC'ads of revenue 

Budget Actuals Varia tion 
estimates 

(Crores of rupees) 
(i) Sale of ordinary s tamps (including 

post cards) 136.93 146 .52 -t-9. 59 
(ii) Sale of service stamps 24.00 27 .49 -+- 3 .49 
(iii) Postage realised in cash JS .27 JS . 54 + 0.27 
(iv) Commission on money orders, po ta l 

o rders, etc. 34.45 28. 48 - 5.97 
(v) Telegrams 56.88 59 .62 -t-2. 74 

(vi ) Telex 37.00 47 .37 -t-10.37 
(vii) Re1Jt of wlres, circuits and inst rumen.ts 

leased to railways, canals, etc. 12.50 .I0.42 - 2 .08 
(viii) Telephone revenue on account of 

rentals a nd local and trunk call fees, 
etc. 555.27 491. 14 - 64. 13 

(ix) Other receipts (Net) --4.00 - 11.53 - 7.53 

TOTAL 888.30 835 .05 - 53.25 



2. The growth of revenue duriug five years ended with 1979-80 lS indicated below 

Main heads of revenue 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 fncrease/Decrcase in 
1979-80 as compared 

to 1975-76 

Amoun t Percent· 
age 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
(Crores of rupees) 

(i) Sale of ordinary stamps 95. 72 1J3. 18 11 8.20 137 .67 146.52 50.80 53. 1 
(ii) Sale of service stamps 18.05 22.48 21.87 24 .95 27.49 9 .44 52 .3 

(iii) l'ostag.: realised in cash 19.54 25.91 26.29 30.99 35.54 16.00 8 1.9 
(iv) Receipts on account of money or-

dcrs and postal orders includiug for- (A) 
feited money orders 20.89 25 .39 31. 24 26.56 26. 14 5.25 25. 1 tJ 

M Telegrams 32.71 43.26 48.68 48. 15 59.62 26.91 82.3 
(vi) Telex 16.47 29.97 29 .98 43.07 47.37 30 .90 187. 6 
(vii) Rent of wires, circuits and instru· 

ments leased to railways, canals, 
CIC. 10.44 12.41 JO. 76 J5.61l J0.42 - 0.02 --0.2 

(riii) Telephone revenue on account of 
rentals and local and trunk call fees, 
etc. 254.24 350.35 391.66 432.06 491. 14 236.90 93.2 

(ix) Other receipts (Net) excluding for-
feited money orders 15.55 - 3.68 - 10 .49 3. 70 

(B) 
- 9. 19 - 24.74 - 159. 1 

TOTAL 483.61 619.27 668 . 19 762.83 835. 05 351.44 72.7 

(A) Differs (com 6gurec; shown in paragraph I due to exhibition of receipts on account of forfeited money orders under 
this head instead of under 'other receipts'. 

(B) Differs from figures shown in paragraph 1 due to (A). 

• 
1 



• 

• 

3 

3. The growth of revenue in the two bra nches of the 
department compared with the increase in cxpcnd ilurc (inclusiv~ 

of dividend and depreciation on historical cost and supplementary 
depreciation towards inflationary clement) during the five ycar'i 
ended with 1979-80 is indicated below 

Year 

Pos ta l Services 

1975-76 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

Telecommunication Services 

1975-76 

1976-77 

1977· 78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

Total (Department as a whole) 

1975-76 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

r.~·;eiiu~ Exp~ndi- Pcrccnt-
tun: tage of 

expendi­
t.ure to 
revenue 

2 3 

(Crores ol' rupees) 

167. 85 215. 59 

193 .96 226.00 

206 .90 208.88 

239 . 17 236. 90 

259. 22 270.75 

315.76 

425 .3 1 

461 . 29 

523.66 

575.83 

483 .61 

619 . 27 

668. 19 

762 .83 

835 .05 

272.43 

293.64 

332. 28 

380 .05 

430.45 

488.02 

519.64 

541.1 6 

6 16.95 

701. 20 

4 

128.4 

116. 5 

101 .0 

99. I 

104 .4 

86.3 

69.0 

72.0 

72 .6 

7.1. x 

100.9 

83 .9 

8 1 .0 

80.9 

84 .0 



CHAPTER II 

GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT AN D CONTROL OVER 

EXPENDITURE 

4. GeneraL-The following table compares the expenditure during 1979-80 with the total of 

voted gr.ants a nd charged appropriation :- ~ 

Charged : Original 

Voted : Original 
Supplementary 

0. 30 

13,63,43. 64 I.. 
25,16.77 J 

Total 
grant/ 
appropriation 

0.30 

13,88,60.41 

Actual 
expenditure 

2 

Saving 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

0 .20 o. 10 

12, 10,11.12 l ,78,49. 29 

• 

Percentage 
of column 
3 to column I 

4 

33.3 

12.9 



.... • 

The saving of Rs. 1,78,49.29 lakhs in the vote<l portion was a~ follows:-

Particulars of grant Total grant Actual Excess + Percentage AnK'unt 
expenditure Saving- of column 4 sum:ndercd 

to column 2 to the 
Ministry of 
Finance 
during 
the year 

2 3 4 5 () 

(lakhs of rupees) 

16 - Posts and Telegraphs-
Working Expenses 7,26,16.'45 7,35,5.UO + 9,37 .05 I .3 Njl 

"' 17 - Posts and Telegraphs- Di-
videod to General Reve-
nues, Appropriation to Re-
serve Funds and Repay-
ment of Loans from Gene-
ral Revenues 2,58.57. 78 1,66,35. 76 - 92.:!2.02 35 . 7 42.13 .90 

18 - Capital Outlay on Posts 
and Tc?legraphs 4.03.86. 18 3,08.21.86 - 95,6-U:? 23 .7 6M2. 40 



6 

The saving o f R s. 92 22.02 lakhs under Grant No. 17-
Posts and Telegraphs-Dividend to Gener.al Revenues, Appro­
priation to Reserve Funds aod Repaymen t o( Loans from Ge·neral 
Revenues W:1S mainiy due to less expenditure under : 

( i) Dividend to General Revenues (provision Rs. 33,45 
lakbs; expenditure R s. 32,5 1 lakbs; saving 2.8 per 
cent) ; and 

(i i) Appropriation to Posts and Telegraphs Capital 
Reserve Fund (provision Rs. 2,23,59 l akh~; cXp-"n­
diture R s. 1,32,19 lakhs; saving 40.9 per cent) . 

The above savings were partly offset by excess as under 

Appropriation to Posts and Telegraphs Revenue R eserve 
Fund (provision Rs. 1,53 lakhs; expenditure Rs. 1,66 lakhs; 
excess 8.5 per cent). 

As explajned in the Appropriation Accounts, savings were 
mainly due to less surplus consequent on short-fall in antici­
pated revenue and more expenditure than anticipated . 

The saving o'f Rs. 95,64.32 Jakhs under Grant No. 18-
Capital Outlay on Posts and Telegr.aphs was mainly d ue to 
less expenditure under : 

( i) Telegraph Systems (provision Rs I 0,28 lakhs; 
expenditure Rs. 5,46 lakhs; saving 46.9 per cent); 

(ii) Local Telephone Systems (provision Rs. 1,89,70 
lakhs; expenditure Rs. l ,64,51 lakhs; SJ!Ving '13 .3 
per cent); 

(iii) Transmission Systems (provision Rs. l , J 3,21 lakhs ; 
expenditure Rs. 65, 14 lakhs; saving 42.5 per cent); 

(iv) Ancillary Systems (provision Rs. 15,02 lakhs; 
expenditure Rs. 4,90 lakhs; saving 67 .4 per cent) ; 

• 

.. 
• 



7 

( v) Other Land and Building (provi ·ion Rs. 10,00 
lak.hs; expenditure Rs. 6,16 lakhs; saving 38.4 per 
cent); and 

(vi) General ( provision Rs. 41 ,97 lakhs; expenditure 
Rs. 33,52 lakhs; saving 20.1 per cent). 

The above savings were partly offset by excesses as under : 

(i) Administrative Offices (provision Rs. 50 lakhs; 
expenditure Rs. 1,00 lakhs; excess 100.0 per cent); 

( ii) Post Offices (provi fon Rs. 6,45 lakhs; expenditure 
Rs. 8,55 lakhs ; excess 32.6 per cent) ; and 

( iii ) Long Dist:mce Switching Systems (provision 
Rs. 12.98 lakhs; expenditure R~ 15,56 lakhs; 
exce s 19.9 per cent). 

Reasons for savings have been explained in the Appropriation 
Accounts mainly as due to less receipt of equipments, slow pro­
gress in construction of buildings, etc. 

5. Excess requiring rcgularisation.-The excess over the 
fo llowing grant requires regularisation under Article 11 5 of the 
Constitution :-

16-Posls and Tdc­
grnphs Working F.~-

Expendi lun: 
R. 

pcnscs 7.26,16,45,000 7,35,53,50.049 

Execs~ 
R~. 

9,37,05,049 

The excess o~urred despite a supplementary grant of 
Rs. 25,16,75 ,000 obtained in January 1980 and March 1980. 
The excess of R . 9,37 lakhs was mainly due to more expenditure 
under :-

POSTAL 

(i) Control and Supervision (provision R . 16,88 lakhs; 
expenditure Rs. 19,09 lakhs; excess 13.1 per cent); 

(ii) Mail Sorting (provision Rs. 36,85 lakhs; expendi­
ture Rs. 40,58 lakhs; excess 10.1 per cent); 



( iii) Other Services (provision R s. l , 71 Jakhs; expendi­
ture Rs. 1,91 klkhs; excess 11.7 per cent); 

(i\) Maintenance (provi ion Rs. 3,19 Jakhs; expendi ture 
Rs. 4,05 lakhs; excess 27.0 per cent) ; 

( v) Superannuation and Retirement Allowa nces (provi­
sion Rs. 3,97 Jakhs; expenditure R s. 5,32 lakhs; 
cxt ess 34.0 per cent) ; 

(vi) Commuted value of Pension {provision R s. l,22 
lakhs; expenditure R s. 2,37 Jakhs; excess 94.3 per 
cent) ; 

(vii ) Gratuties ( provision R s. 1,59 lakhs; expenditure 
Rs. 3,85 lakhs; excess 142.l per cent) ; 

(viii) Family P cnsioo ( provision R s. 1,48 lakhs; expendi­
tu re R . 2,00 lakhs; excc-ss 35. l per cent) : 

<ix) Other Pensions ( provision R s. 1 lakh; expemlit urr 
Rs. 9 lakh ; excess 800.0 per cent) . 

T ELEC OMMUNICATION 

(x) Telephone Exchanges (provision Rs. 47,90 lakhs ; 
expenditure Rs. 49,88 lakhs; excess 4.1 per cent); 

(xi) Audit (provision R s. 62 Jakhs; expenditure R s. 1,54 
lakh~; excess 148.4 per cent) ; 

(xii) Superannuation and Retirement AJLowauces ( provi­
sion R s. 4,50 lakhs; expenditure R s. 5 ,05 lakhs; 
excess 12.2 per cent) ; 

( xiii) Com.muled value of Pension (provision Rs. 1,50 
lakhs; expenditure R s. 2,32 lakhs; excess 54.7 per 
cent) ; 

( xiv) Grat uties (provision R s. 2,35 Jakhs; expeuditure 
Rs. 3,59 lakhs; excess 52.8 per cent); and 

(xv) Family Pension ( provision R s. 1,62 Jakhs; expendi­
ture R s. 1,90 lakhs; excess 17.3 per cent). 

.. 
..... 

j­

• 



• 

• 

9 

The above excesses were partly offset by savings as under :­

POSTAL 

(i) Audit (provisio11 Rs. 1,86 lakhs; expenditure Rs. 72 
Jakhs; saving 61.3 per cent) ; 

(ii) Amenities to Staff (provision Rs. 3,00 lakh ; expen­
diture Rs. 2,58 lakhs; saving 14.0 per cent); 

( iii) Stationery and Forms Printing Stora,l?c and Distribu­
tion (provision Rs. 6,79 lakhs; expenditure Rs. 3,91 
lakhs; saving 42.4 per cent); 

(iv ) Social Security and welfare Programmes (provision 
Rs. 33 Jakhs, expenditure Rs. 5 lakhs; saving 84.8 
per cent); 

TELECOMMUNICATION 

(v) Dire<;:t ion and Administration (provision Rs. 2,34 
lakhs: expenditure Rs. 2,06 lakhs; saving 12.0 per 
cent); 

(vi) Stores Accounting (provision Rs. 47 lakh. ; expendi­
ture Rs. 40 lakhs; aving 14.9 per cent ): 

(vi i) Miscellaneous Expenditure (provision Rs. 65 lakhs; 
expenditure Rs. 33 lakhs ( minus) ; saving 150.8 per 
cent) ; 

(viii ) Stationery and F orms Printing Storage and Di tri bu­
tion ( provision Rs. 5,06 lakhs ; expenditure R s. 2,63 
lakhs; saving 48.0 per cent) ; and 

(ix) Social Security and welfare programme., (provision 
R s. 53 lakhs; expenditure Rs. 5 lakhs; saving 90.6 
per cent) . 

Excesses as explained in the Appropriation Accounts occurred 
mainly due to o pening and upgrading of more Postal Divisions 
than anticipated, c reation of new posts, payment of 15 clays wages 
as measure of goodwill to staff and instalments of Addit ional 
Dearness Allowance. inclusion of Dearness Allowance for pen­
sion:.i ry benefh and payment of .arrears consequent on enlrnnce­
ment of rate of pension, etc. 



CHAPTER Ill 

REVENUE 

6, Arr11ars of telephone revenoe.--{i) For bills issued up to 
3 1st March 1980, collection of R s. 18.26 crores as telephone 
revenue was in arrea rs on 1st July 1980 as indicated below : 

Government -ub~cribers 

Other sub~cri bcr~ 

(Crores of rupees) 

2.87 

15.39 

Out of the total outstanding of Rs. 18.26 crores, Rs. 7 .93 
crores related to bills issued during 1979-80 and balance of 
Rs. 10.33 crores to bills issued up to and including 1978-79. The 
ycatwise analysi s of the arrears is given in Appendix I(a). 

Out of the total arrears of Rs. 18.26 crores as on 1st July 
.1980, Rs. 373.02 '~ lakhs pertained lo claims of more than 
R . 5,000 as indicated below : 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

I. Centra l Government subscribers 28.71 

:!. State Government subscri ber~ ti .55 

~. Centra l Public Sc..:lor Undertakings 0.30 

-1. Stale Public Sector Undenakings 0. 15 

5. Local Bodies 12.13 

6. Other subscribers 320. 18 

T OTAL 373.02• 

*This does not include figures in respect of Calcutta Telephone District 
and Andhra Pradesh, Oi har and Madhya Pradesh Telecommunication Circles. 

10 

• 

• 

.. 
.... 

} 

• 



_, 

•. 

11 

The ycarwise analysis of Rs . 373.02 lakhs is &,iven in 
Appendix l(b). 

(ij) The percentage of the outstanding on 1st July 1980 to 
the total amount collected during the year ending with preceding 
M arch and the corr•esponding percentages in the three preceding 
yea-rs arc giv~n below 

Year 

1976-77 

!977-78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

Amount Amount Percenl-
collectcd outstand- age of the 

2 

3,70,97 

3,98.58 

4,45,45 

5,01 ,89 

ing on 
1st July 
following 
(includ­
ing out­
standing> 
for the 
bills 
issued 
in the 
preceding 
years) 

3 

amount 
outstan­
ding 
to the 
amount 
collected 
during 
the year 

4 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

8,71 2 .3 

12.05 3 .0 

16,90 3 .8 

18,26 3 .6 

(iii) The percentage of the outstanding to the amount billed 
(as on 1st July 1980) in respect of the bills issued during 

S/ 29 C&AG /80-2 



12 

1979-80 and the corresponding percentages in the three prcced-
ing years al'c given below : 

Year Amount Amount Percent-
billed outstand- age of 

ing on column 
]st July 3 to 2 
following 
out of 
the 
amount 
~hown 
in 
column 2 

2 3 4 

(Lakhs of ru pee-;) 

1976-77 3,70,02 J,89 1. 1 
1977-78 4,01,82 4,29 I. I 
1978-79 4,47,69 5,79 t. 3 

1979-80 5,08,69 7,93 1.6 

(iv) A lest-check in audil of telephone revenue accounts 
conducted dur ing 1979-80 has shown several instance of hort 
billing as well as f,ailure to issue bills. Of 6448 cases (Rs. 28.03 
lakhs) of short bilLing brought to the department's notice, the 
department had not realised (June 1980) the amounts hort billed 
in 255:1 cases ( Rs. J5. l l lakhs ) and out of 2553 c.ases, in 477 
cases (Rs. 9.25 Jakhs) even bills had not been issued. The 
department had also not issued (June 1980) bi lls in 369 cases 
(Rs. 3.67 Jakhs) out of 3389 cases (Rs. 27 .32 lakhs) of failure 
to issue bills brought to the notice of the depar1ment. 

(v) R ecovery of Rs. 40.1 6 lakhs was under litigation on 
1st July 1980 : 

No. Amount 

(Lakhs of 
rupees) 

(a) Cases under litigation as on 1-7-1979 783 J I . 53 
(b) Cases in which litigation proceedings were 

commenced during July 1979 to J une 1980 259 IJ .67 
(c) Cases decided during July 1979 to June 1980 179 s.o.i 
(d) Cases d~ided out of (c) in favour of P & T D e-

partment 138 4.27 

(e) Cases under litigation as on 1-7-1980 863 40 . 16 

.,. 

? 

.. 
.-;"" 

., 

) 

7 



-~ 

• 

' 

(vi) During 1979-80, the telephone revenu0 wrirten off was 
Rs. 19.29 lakhs .as indica ted below : 

( Lakhs of rt1p:.:.:, ) 
Reasons 

I. Whereabouts of tho:: s ubscribers 1101 known 7. 50 
. 2 . Solvency of tbc subscribers Dot established 3. 39 

3. C losure of the subscribers firms. conc.:rns. c1c. J . 69 
4. Death of s ubscri bers 1 . 26 
5. Rclevanl departmental files not available 0. 64 
6. Other reasons 3.45 
7. Am•lUlll f,•r which b•c;;k-up not :.va i!abk 1 . 36 

T OTAi.. 19. 29 

The ycarwise analysis of this amount is given in Appendix 
l(c) . 

The figures mentioned in sub-paras (i), (ii) and ( ii i) wen.: 
under reconciliation with those of the department. T he depa rt­
ment stated (March 1981) that the figures mentioned in 
sub-paras ( iv), (v) and (vi) were under verification by it. 

7. Arrears of rent o[ telegraph, telephone nnd tcleprint~r 

circuits and (elcx/ intelex cilarges.- F or bills issued up to 
31 st March 1980. collection of R s. 352. 76 lakhs as rent o[ 
telegraph, telephone and teleprinter circuits and telex/ intdcx 
charges was in arrears on 1st July 1980 as indicated below : 

Rent of telegraph, telephone and teleprinter c ircuits 
Telex and iLJtclcx charges 

(Lakh o f rupees) 
222 .45 
.1 30.31 

TOTAi.. 

Out o( the total arrears of R s. 352.76 lakhs, Rs. 140.25 
lakhs related to bills issued during 1979-80 and the balance 
Rs. 212.5 1 lakhs to bills tt p to 1978-79. Ycarwise analysi!' is 
given in Appenclix JI. 

8. Arrears of 1·evenue of radio telegraph charges.-According 
to departmental rules, the Chief Accounts Officer, Telegraph 
Check Office (CAOTCO) , Calcutta prepares monthly bills in 
res{>"..,ct of radio telegrams exch11'nged between the Indian coastal 
radio stations owned by the Indian Posts and Telegraphs 
Department and ships at sea. These bills are preferred by the 
CAOTCO Calcutta against the companies/administrations 



14 

controlling the apparatus on the hips on th~ 15th of the third 
month following the month of traffic. 

A test-check in audit of the bills issued by the CAOTCO 
C~Icutta during September 19 7'.> to Sep tcmbt.:r 1980 disclosed 
tha t there was delay of 3 to 8 months in issuing the bills, the 
amounts of which varied from R :;. 2.73 fok hs to Rs. 3.87 Jakhs. 
[n respect of bills perta ining to the period November t 979 
onwa rds, the b ills were ~et (September L 980 ) to be completed. 
The department stated (February l 981) that delay in the issue 
of bills was due to failure of r ower supply in Ca lcutta. 

In paragraph 7 of the R eport of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of ·1ndia (Posts and Telegraphs) for 1978-79, 
mention was made of arrears of revenue or radio telegraph charges 
to the ex tent of R s. 56.83 lakhs a:~ on I st Augu t 1979 for 
the bills j1ertaining to the period up to 3 1st March 1979. Out 
of this, Rs. 18.60 lakhs related to bills pertaining to the period 
up to 31st March 1978. It was furlhcr observed in audit that 
in rc1;pcct of biUs pertaining to the period up to 31st October 
! 979, claims to the extent of Rs. 58.22 lakhs were in arrears 
a-; on 1st August 1980. Bills pertaining to the period from 
November 1979 to March l 980 were yet to be completed 
(September 1980) . The department sta te,l (February 1981) 
that according to International R adio Regulations (ITU Geneva) , 
any accounting authority shall have the right to question the 
contents of accounts withjn the period o( 6 months after receipt 
of the accounts. A further period of 6 months is also r~quircd 

in receipt of cheques through bankers either in Pound Ste rling 
or in lJ.S. dollar and for c ncashmcnt of the cheques. 

For bills pertaining to the period up to 3 1st M:irch 1979, 
claim" to the extent oE Rs. 35.4 1 lakhs were in arrears on 
l st August 1980. Yearwise analysis of this amount is given in 
Appendix III. The department stater! (F ebruary 1981) that the 
tc tal outstand ing of Rs. 35.41 lakh;:; pertaining to bills issued up 
to March 1979 had also been reduced lo Rs. 23.37 Jakhs. 

Out of the arrears of Rs. : 5 .41 lakhs as on 1st August 1980, 
R. . 23.42 Jakh pertained to claims of more than R s. I l;ikh each 

• 



• 

15 

aga inst 6 foreign compaoies/adm i11istratio11s. Th~ department 
stated (February J 981) that th0 ou1~1 .111Ji11g ol l)\'Cr Rs. 1 lJ h 
each :;igainst 6 parties !-lad been reduced from R -. 23.42 lakhs 
to Rs. 10.31 Jakhs. 

A comparative picture of the arrears on 1st August of 
second succeeding year for l975-76 to 1978-79 and for 1979-80 
(up to October 1979 only) is given below : 
Year Amount Amount Total Amount Amount Amount 

outstand- of bills amount collected outstand- out-
ing at the pertain ing collcc- during ing at the sta nding 
beginning to the table the year end of on 1st 
of the year year out of the year August o f 
in respect that second 
of bills shown suc.:cceding 
pertaining in Col. 4 year 
to 
previou5 
)'Cars 

2 3 4 ~ 6 7 
(L1khs of rupees) 

1975-76 47.25 23.91 71. 16 26.46 ~ . 70 15.26 
( t-8-77) 

1976-77 44.70 30.43 75 . 13 23.49 51. 64 15 .80 
(1-8-78) 

1977-78 51.64 29 .40 8 1.04 25. 39 55. 65 18.60 
( t-8-79) 

1978-79 55 .65 38 .56 94 .21 27 . 17 67.04 35.41 
(l-8-80) 

1979-80 67. 04 23.2 l 90 .25 27.69 62. 56 (due on 
(upto 3 1s t J-8-8 1 

October 1979) only) 

Out of Rs. 35.41 Jakbs 011 l:;t:.111d lng as on b l Allgust 1980, 
Rs. 23.64 lakhs perta,ined to ll.178-79 ::ind the halan1,;c Rs. 11 .77 
lakhs to earlier years. 

9. Arrears of telegraph revenue 

(A) lnla11d press telegnw;s.-Tnl aml press telegrams which 
arc accepted in Telegraph OOicc without prepayment from 
registered newspapers or news agencies under the Deposit Account 
system, when the charges :tre payable by the addressees of 
messages. The bills for such ch:u ges are lo be preferred by the 
Chief Accounts Officer, Tcl::!grnph Check Ollicc (CAOTCO). 
Calcutta against the nc'vspapcrs or new<> agencies who are 



16 

required to effec t payment tinder tit-' rules within one week of 
thei r presentation to them. 

A test-check in audit ot the bills issued by the CAOTCO, 
Calcutta cluriog November 1979 to May 1980 disclosed that 
there was delay of 10 to 12 mo nths in issuing the bills, the 
amount of which varied aozn R 3. 1.42 Jakhs to R ;: . 15.39 lakhs. 
Jn re pect of bills pertaining to the pcric d July 1979 onwards, 
the bills were yet (Ja nuary 1981) to be completed. The 
department st:ited (February 1981) that the delay in issue of 
bill 5, was due to ac•itc power crisis for the las t 3 to :.l years in 
Ca lculta. 

1 n paragraph 8 ( A) of the R eport. of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India ( Posts and Telegraphs) for 1978-79, 
mention was made of a rrears of revenu~ of telegraph charges 
in respect of inland press telegram) to the extent of Rs. 9 .14 
lakh ac; on 1st October 1979 for the bi lls pertaining to the 
period up to 30th September 1 ~78. Out of this, R s. 1.37 l:lkhs 
pertained to the period up to 31st March 1978. A test-check 
in audit (September 1980), however, revealed that 'for bills 
perta ining to the period 11p to 3 J st March 1979, collection of 
Rs. 9.27 lakhs was in arrears as on 1st September 1980. Out 
o f this, R s. 0.80 lakh related to bilh pertaining to the period 
1966-67 to 1977- 78. T he deportment stated that the outstru1dinr 
revenue of press telegrams bills shown as R s. 9.27 lakhs as on 
1 · t Scplembcr 1980 for bills issued up lo 31 st March 1979 had 
been reduced lo R s. 5.21 Jak.hs as o n l sl December 1980. This 
was to be verified in aud it (January 1981 ) . 

CB ) Mobilisation telegrams.-Bills relating to mobilisation 
tdegrams (telegrams issued in connection with Mil itary bu incs ) 
which arc accepted in T elegraph Offices, wi thout prepayment. 
are to be preferred by the CAOTCO, Calcu tta monthly against 
the D efence author ities , who are re <.1uired to effect payment with in 
3 weeks of their receipt. 

Tn paragraph 8(B) of the R eport of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India ( Posts <l'nd Telegraphs ) for 1978-79, 
mention was made of arrea rs of revenue of telegraph charges in 



• 

l7 

respect o.f mobilisat ion telegrams to th ..: extent of Rs. 50 . 77 Jakhs 
on 1st August 1979 for the bills p'crtaining to the p.:- riod up to 
March 1979. Out of this, Rs. 1.40 lakhs rd:ited to bills 
pcrtain.ing to 'the years l976-77 (R s. OA2 lakh) and 197'7-78 
(Rs. 0.98 lakh). 

Although under rules the bills are I n be paid by the Defence 
authorities within 3 weeks ot ti1cir presentation to them, it was 
noticed in audit that for the bills pertaining to the pcriot.I up to 
March 1980, payment of Rs. 85.10 lakhs was in arrears ns en 
l st August 1980. Out L)f this . Rs. 82 .40 lakhs related to bi lls 
pertaining to the year 1979-~0 and thc balance of R'>. 2.70 
lakhs to the years 1976-'17 ( Rs. 0.38 lakh) , 1977-78 
(Rs. 0.05 lakh ) and 1978-79 (Rs. 2.'27 lakhs). The department 
stated (February 198 1) that the out landing on J st October 
1980 was only Rs. 7.88 lakhs. 

10. Loss of telephone rcvcnue.- Whcrcver a telephone 
installed at a subscriber's premises is shifted to a nother address, 
the telephone at the former lucation i:i required to be disconnected 
and instrument removed therefrom before act ivating the 
connect ion at the new location . During te t-chcck in audit of 
the records of Calcutta Telephone District conducted in August­
Septcmber 1979, it was noticed that of about 50 heavy-callers, 
no bills had been issued to 6 of them. On scrutiny, it was found 
that 5 of them were shift cas...:s and 1hc sixt h a case of c11t-ovcr. 
These telephone connections, though d isconr.ectcd , had remained 
spare and their spare indicato rs were found to h!lvc been utilised 
for making cal ls. A s a result, 12.4 7 lakh calls had been made 
Crom the c telephones during December 1976 to April J 979 even 
after opening of connections at the new locations. The depart­
ment had not preferred any claims in resp.::ct of these calls 
against the user's premises resulting in a loss of Rs. 3.76 Jakhs. 
The department stated (October 1980) thar the modus operandi 
adopted in regard to the use o( spare indicators by some 
unscrupulous parties was being investigated and necessary changes 
in the present rules and procedures, if called for, would be 
made. 



11 . Realisation of departmental dues 

{a) Short-bi/ling , 11011-billing, etc. noticed by Audit .- A few cases of sh ort-billing, non-billing, e tc. 
(R . 16. 70 lakhs) where the department had issued bi lls a a resu lt of audit observa t ions a rc given below: 

S!. 
No. 

I 

ame of work 

I. In tallation of four l2 chan­
nel interstice cable car­
riers between Lucknow 
and Mcmora for the Air 
Force authori ties. 

2. Speech circuits between 
Bikaner and Jodhpur and 
Jodhpur and Jaipur pro­
vided to Railways. 

Audit ob crvat ion in brief 

3 

The actual expenditure on appara­
tus and plants (July l 979) was 
Rs. 8.C>O lakhs as against the 
provision of Rs. 5.87 lakhs. Al­
though under the departmental 
rules the rental should have 
been revi ed to Rs. 3.21 lakhs 
per a111111111 on the basis of revi­
sed estimated cost, this was 
not done resulting in a ~hort 
recovery of Rs. 2.09 lakhs from 
February 1978 to June 1980. 

(a) A speech circuit between Rail­
way Exchange Jodhpur and 
Bikaner was handed over to the 
Railways in May 1966, but no 
rent had been recovered ti.II it 
was pointed out by Audit in 
March 1979. 

Date of Audit 
observation 

4 
January 1980 

March 1979 

Action taken by the department 

5 

The department s1a1cd (September 
l 980) that the revised rent and 
guarantee terms had been quot­
ed to the Air Force authorities 
based on actual expenditure and 
that revised renta l bills would 
be submitted to the Air Force 
authorities for payment. 

The Divisional Engiueer Tele­
graph issued (June 1979) a 
demand note for Rs. 4.72 Jak:hs 
which was later revised (June 
1980) to Rs. 2.47 lakhs for 
the period May 1966 to March 
1981. The department stated 
(October 1980) that the Ra il­
ways had admitted the claim 
and the payment was expected 
shortly and that action was 
also being taken to fix the 
responsibiliry for the lapse. 

~., 

• t 

...... 
00 



w • 

(b) The General Manager Northern August 1979 
Railway placed (May 1967) a 
firm demand for providing a 
speech circuit between Jodhpur 
and Jaipur. The Po tmaster Ge-
neral (PMG) Rajasthan circle 
informed the Divisional Engi-
neer, Telegraphs (DET), Jaipur 
(July 1968) that the rental 
for the circuit had been provi-
sionally fixed @ Rs. 0.22 lakh 
per am111111 and asked the D ET 
to take immediate necessary ac-
tion for issue o f demand note. 
No billing for this circuit was, 
however, done till it was pointed 
out by Audit (August 1979) 
because the opening particulars 
had not been received. 

3. l nstallation of three T-43 (a) Installation of three T-43 trunk April 1980 
trunk boards for the Army boards for the Army authorities 
authorities and laying of ua- in Leh was completed and han-
clerground cable for the 200 ded over in September 1971. 
line PABX for the Indian Air Dues to the extent of Rs. 1.59 
Force authorities. lakhs for the period 13th Sep­

tember 1971 lo 12th September 
1980 were yet to be realised 
(October J 980). 

(b) lnsta lla tion ol'T-43 trunk boards 
for the Military Exchange a t 
K argil was completed a nd ban­
ded over to the Defence authori­
t ies in August 1978; dues of 
Rs. 0.13 lakh were not realised 
(October 1980). 

.. ' 

The department stated (November 
1980) that the bill for Rs. 2.29 
lakhs had been forwarded to the 
Railways and the matter was 
being pursued with them. Pay­
ment was awaited (November 
1980). 

The department slated (October 
1980) lhal recovery of dues iu 
these 3 ca<es was being pursued 
with the authorities concerned 
and that action had also been 
initia ted to in vcstigate the c.:i.uscs 
of delay in the issue of bi lls 
for llx ing respon~ibi l i ty in the 
mall er. 



2 

4. Installation of two additional 
T-43 trunk boards at Luck­
now. 

5. Replacement of T-32 board 
by T-43 board a t Meerut. 

3 

(c) An underground cable for the 
200-line PABX for tbe lndian 
Air Force was commissio­
ned a l Srinagar in December 
1977. but clue of Rs. 5. 18 lakhs 
were not recovered (October 
1980). 

The Headqua rters Central Com­
mand Lucknow placed a firm 
dema nd (D :cemb:-r 19/0) on the 
Posts and Telegraphs Depart­
ment for in~tallation of two 
additional T-43 tru nk boards. 
The rent anti guarantee terms 
were accepted by the Defence 
authorilies in July 1971. The 
tru nk boards wereeommissioned 
on fst April 1973. The opening 
advice notes were not sent by the 
Divisional Engineer Telegraphs 
to the Telephone Revenue 
Accounts Branch tiJI May 1980. 
As a result, rent of Rs. J .24 
lakhs for the period April 1973 
to March 1981 remained un­
realised and was not detected 
even in i nte~nal audit. 

The Army a uthorities placed a 
demand (December 1967) for 
replacement of T-32 board by 
T-43 board at Meerut. The 

M:iy 1980 

5 

The department slaletl (Augusl 
1980) that '~ hile it was lruc 
that no rent bills w;:re issued to 
the Defence aulhorities, there 
was no reason lhat rent would 
not be paid by rhem. 

The department s tated (November 
1980) that the rent and guaran­
tee on actual cost basis had 
been calculated and sent to 

N 
0 



6. Erection of a pai r of ACSR 
wire between Sriganganagar 
and Keshrisinghpur 
<Rajasthan). 

7. (a) Providing 20/20 lbs. un-
derground cable to Air-
Force authorities. 

wor k of insta lla tion of the 
Board was completed in Jw1e 
1974 and handed over to Army 
a uthorities in July 1975. Al­
lhougb the actual expenditure 
had exceeded the est ima ted ex­
penditure by more than JO per 
cent. the renta l cont inued to 
be charged at the rate or 
Rs. 0 . 03 lakh instead ' f 
Rs. 0. 10 Jakh per annum result­
ing in short recovery of 
Rs. 0.33 lakh fro m July 1975 
to June 1980. 

Tho ugh the actual expenditure ex­
ceeded the sa nctioned estima­
ted cost of the work by more 
than 46 per cent . the rental was 
not revised and recovered on 
:he basis of actual expenditure 
as required under the rules. 
Tbe revised ren tal worked out 
to Rs. 0.57 lakh per a111111111 as 
against R~. 0.39 lakh per au1111111 
quoted. This resulted in short 
recovery of Rs. 0.90 lakh for the 
period from September 1975 to 
September 1980. 

(a) O rigina lly a rental of Rs. 0.05 
lak h p er a111111m was calculated 
and int imated to the Air Force 
authorities in .l une 197-1. The 

Army au thorities for acce pta nce. 
Bi lls for short recovery upto 
July 1979 had nlso been sen I fo r 
paymen t and th;i t the case w:!~ 
be ing 1't1rsucd for acccpl<1oce 
of rent and gua ra111c.: as well 
as payment o f bills. 

Septe mber 1979 The deparlm~nt .;tn1ed (September 
1980) that a n:\i sccl estimate as 
tJCr the <ictua l expenditure was 
in the proces~ of sanction and 
that the revised bill would be 
sent to the A rmy authorit ies for 
mak ing pa yment. 

Apr il 1 9 ~;0 T he d:.:parlme nt is~ucd {Apri l 19801 
i nstruction~ for the recovery 
of the n111o unt. 



2 

(b) Providing a 10+ 50 line 
PBX and a 10.2 PAX at 
Awantipur (J&K) for the Air­
Force authorities. 

3 

general tariff of rates was re­
vised with effect from March 
1976 but the department did not 
revise the rental in this case re­
sulting in less recovery of re­
venue of R s. 0. 19 lakh. 

(b) fnitia lly a rental of Rs. 0.20 
lakh per a111111111 was intimated to 
Air Force aut horities in April 
J 976. On re-calcula tion, the 
rental was revised to R s. 0 .35 
lakh per a111111111 in January 1977 
and the same was accepted by 
1be Air Force autho rities. A l­
though one year's advance ren­
tal and installa tion charges were 
correctly rea lised, the renta l in 
subseq uent years continued to 
be cha rged a t the rate of 
Rs . 0 .20 lakh p er m11111111 resul­
ting in less recovery of Rs. 0.29 
lakh u1> to June 1980. 

4 

April 1980 

5 

The department staled (Septem­
ber 1980) that bills coveri ng tbc 
short charges had since been 
issued to the Air Force authori­
ties and tha t lhe shor t charges 
were d ue to human failu re and 
the question of fixing respon ibi­
lity was being taken up. 



23 

(b) Non-recovery of depnrlmentnl dues for air-raid 
precaution works.-The Posts and Telegraphs (P&T) D :::partmcnt 
provides on demand telecommunication facilities to Government 
departments, public bodies or private parties. 1 n connection 
with the provision of air-raid precau tions equipment requisitioned 
by the Civil Defence authorities of the States. the following 
charges are recoverable : 

(i) capital cost of the equ ipment ; 

(ii) maintenance charges of the equipment: and 

(iii ) usual rental for 11011-exchang:! lines provided for air­
raid precaution control purpose. 

A test-check conducted during June 1976 to July 1978 by 
Audit revealed the followinj? :-

M adhya Pradesh Circle 

Air-raid precautions equipment was instalkd at 5 place in 
the circle during 1970-77, but Rs. 7. 17 lakbs had not been 
recovered from the C ivil Defence .authorities. On this being 
pointed out by Audit , Rs. 3.35 lakhs had been recovered sn far 
(September 1980) and Rs. 3.82 lakhs in respect of 4 places wern 
still (September 1980) not recovered due to belated preferment 
of b ills which were issued during July 1977 to January 1979 
only at the instance of Audit. 

North-West Circle 

Air-raid precautions equipment was in tallcd al 2 places in 

the circle during 1971-72, but R :;. 1.04 lakhs had not been 
recovered from ·the Civil Defence authorities. On this being 
pointed out in Aud it, Rs. 0.82 lakh had been received so far 
(September 1980) and the balance Rs. 0.22 lakh was "'ill 
(September 1980) not recovered. 

Thus, an amount of Rs. 4.04 lakhs was still (September 
1980) recoverable from the Civil Defence authori ties by the 



24 

P&T D eparlme n't. The department staled (Scplember 1980) 
that action was being taken to fo: resp0nsibility for the lap e 
attd also for prevention of ~uch cJsc·; in future. 

12. Loss of revenue Crom K;osk advertiscments.- ln 
November 1975, the District Manager, T elephones (DMT), 
Hyde rabad concluded an ngrcement wi!b a firm for display of 
kil)sks on telegraph and telephone poles for 3 years from 
Januury 1976 at an annual licence fee of Rs. 0.7 1 lakh . The 
fum furnished to tbc department, as security, a bank guarantee 
equivalent to one year's licence fee, valid from J anu ary J 976 
to December 1976. The Li,censec was allowed to pay licence 
fee within one year of the date of commencement of the licence 
deed as against the period of 6 mo11ths earlier prcscrib.:d by 1 he 
Directo r G eneral, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) . 

A the firm did not make a ny payment towards t11c l iccn~e 

fee, the DMT took up (M~rch 1976) the matter with ii. In 
the meautime, the General Manager. Telephones, (GMT) , 
Karnataka circle, Bangalore who had also entered in to an 
agreement with the same firm for kiosk advertisements cautioned 
(February 1976) the DMT, H yderabad about difficulties in 
realisation of the licence fee fro m the firm . The firm d id not 
make any payment inspite of repeated reminders and the D MT 
advised t he bank (November and D ecember J 976) by rn·dinary 
post about non-payment by the licensee without ensuring that 
the int imations actual~ reached the ba 1~k. A detai led claim was 

lodged ( April 1977) with the bank, which did not aeceot it 
on the ground that the department's earlier intimations had not 
been received by it and that the bank guarantee had already 
e~pircd on 31st December 1976. The licensee continued to 
display kiosks during 1977 also without payment of licence fee 
for 1976 and 1977. This resulted in n loss of Rs. 1.42 lakJ1s 
to the department. 

The iDMT, H yderabad terminated the contract in August 
1978. T.be department stated (October 1980) that in view cf 
the bank guarantee available and the provision of arbit1 ation 



... 

-t 

T 

\ . 

25 

clause, the firm was allowed to continue the 0usiocss, bul was 
regularly reminded to mak.e the payment. The department added 
that for realisation of the advertisement revenue, an arbitrator 
had been appointed and the arbitration proceedings Wl' rc in 
progress though the firm had gone to the Court of Law against 
the arbitration proceedings. The dispute between the Cc nt rnl 
Bank of Indfa and the Government (or refusing to honour the 
bank guarantee was also reportedly under consideration of the 
Ministry of Law for init iating arbitration proceedings. 

13. Loss of revenue on accow1t oi incorrect fixation of 
rcntal.-According to departmental rules, the telex connections, 
that arc provided by utilising the existing wire~ or cable conductors 
without extra expenditure, are to be charged at standarcl nat rates 
of rental, irrespective of the length of connections, for which the 
minimum period of 'hire' would b~ one year; the standard rates 
of rental are subject to revision from time to tim ..::. T he following 
two cases of contravention of these rules involving short recowry 
of revenue totalling R s. 3 .43 lakhs wt:re noticed in Audit :-

(i) On a demand from M/ s. H industan Steel Ltd. (HSL). 
Bhilai (June 1973) for a long d i tanc..: te:lex 
connection, the Posts and Telegraph-;; ( P&T) 
D eJ1artment provided (November L973) the facil ity 
by utilising the t>xisti ng c;rcuits bet ween Nagpur and 
Durg and the existing local kads hetwce n Telex 
Exchange and Voice Frequency Tra nsmission ( \FFT ) 
station at Nagpur and by fresh construction of' a 
line between the party's -premises at Bhilai and VFT 
station at Durg, a distance of 13 ldlometrcs. 

Since ,the ci rcuit between VFT Nagpur a nd 
Durg was already available and no extra expenditure 
was incurred, the rental for that distance was fixed 
by the department at the rate of Rs. 0.24 lakh per 

ann.um on stllndard flat rate b~sis for the entire length 
between VFr Nagpur to the party's premi cs at 
Rhilai with a guara ntee period of 10 years. The rent 
so fixed was intimated to the party in June 1973 



26 

and accepted by it in July 1973. Under the rules, 
the ]ine should have been given on ' hire' rather 
than on guarantee basis so that the rental initially 
fixed could be ;evised with the change in tariff rates. 
The tariff rates were increased from March 1976. 
Since in contravention of rules, the department 
provided the facilities to the HSL [or 10 years (up 
to 1983) o'n guarantee basis instead of on ' hire', 
rent:;al could not be revised during guarantee period 
resulting in short recovery of revenue of Rs. 3.18 
lakbs. The department stateu (September 1980) 
that a bill had been preferred to the HSL for 
recovery of the arrears. 

( ii) Similarly on a demand of M/ s Pulgaon Cotton 
Mills Ltd. in Augu t J 975. the P&T D epartment 
provided (February 1976) long d istance telex 
connection at an annual rental of Rs. 0.10 lakh with 
a guarantee period for 'one year' for the main circuit 
and Rs. 123 per annum with a guarantee period of 
six years for the local leads at Pulgaon. The rent 
and guarantee terms were accepted by the party in 
November 1975 eind the facility provided in 
February 1976 by utilising the existing channel 
between Nagpur and Pulgaon . 

Since no extra capital expendi ture was incurr-:d 
in p roviding the focili!y, the rental for the main 
circuit was fixed at R s. 0.10 lakh per annum on 
slandard fiat rate basis. H owever, the faci lity was 
provided on guarantee ba is instead of on 'hire' basis 
and thus, the rental could not be increased based 
on incre.ase in the tariff rates effective from March 
1976 resulting in less recovery of Rs. 0.25 lakh from 
March 1976 to February 1977. The department 
stated (September 1980) that an arrear bill for 
R s. 0 .25 lakh had been i$sued to the party and that 
recovery was b eing made in instalments as requested 
by the party. 

• 

> 
I .. 
• 

' 



.. -• 
< 

., 

• 

\ 

<:;H APTE R IV 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

14. Expansion cf Srinagar telephone exchan~.-To meet the 
growing demand for telephone connections at Srinagar, the 
Director General, Posts and T elegraphs (DGPT) sanctioned 
(June 1973) a project estimate for Rs. 28.86 Jakhs for the 
expansion of the existing telephone exchange from 4,800 to 6,000 
l ines. On completion, the project was expected to yield a net 
revenue of Rs. 3.04 lakhs per annum . The project comprised 
apparatus and plant (R s. 10.97 lakl1'3) , cables (Rs. 13.21 lakhs) 
and lines and wires (R s. 4.68 lakbs) . 

The indent for the supply of exchange equ ipmcn~ was placed 
by lhc DGPT on the Indian Telephone Jnd u<;tries (ITI ) in 
A ugust 1973 for delivery during 1973-n. The supply of th~ 

equipment commenced from D ecember 1973. The equipment 
was proposed to be installed on the fi rst floor of a building which 
had been constructed by the C~ntral Public Works D epartment 
(CPWD ). While preparing the project estimate, the suitability 
of the 6rst floor for installation of the equipment was assumed 
by the department on the basis of original bui lding drawings 
and specifications without verifying its load bearing capacity. 
In August 1974, when stores worth Rs. •1 .9 1 lakhs had arrived, 
the department found that the fi r~t Jfoor did not have the specified 
load bearing capacity (200 lbs. per sq uare foot). 

The ITI was, therefore,informed in October 1974 that the 
exchange was to be ins talled on the ground floor and not on the 
firs t floor of the existing b uilding. By that time, the ITI had 
~!ready processed the indent according to the original 
specifications and, therefore, informed the DGPT (November 
1974) tJiat it ~ould not be p0ssible for them to redo the job 
accordinir to the revised specifications and to effe...:t supply during 

27 
S/29 C&AG/80-3 



28 

1974-75. In April 1975, the DGPT fixed January 1976 as the 
target for the commissioning of the exchange. The revised plan 
involved certai n civil works to be carried out on the ground 
floor before the installation w0rk could be taken up. These 
civil works were completed in Sep tember 1976. 

Since substantial portion of the equipm~nl had been received 
by June 1975, the department decided to put through an interim 
expansion of 200 lines by utilising part of the equipment. 
Installation of the exchange fer 200 line expansion was 
commenced in December 1975 ancl completed in March 1976 
and that for 1,000 lines was taken up in April 1976 and completed 
in March 1977. 

The cable scheme was finally submitted by the General 
M anager Telepho'ne to the General M anager Projects (GM P ) 
in May 1975 and approved by the GMP in June 1975. Inden ts 
for the supply of primary and distribution cables were placed 
( July 1975) on Controller of T elegraphs Stores. The work of 
laying primary cables was completed in D ecember l 976 and 
that of dist ribution cables in June 1977. The project was 
completed (June 1977) a t a cost of R s. 72.43 lakhs, the increase 
in cost over the original estimate (R~. 28.86 lakhs) being mainly 
due to enhancement of the cost of stores and equipment. The 
revised estimate had not been sanctioned by the DGPT so far 
(July 1980); the department stated (July 1980) th at it was being 
processed for sanction. 

The failure of the department to ver ify the ~uitab i lity of the 
first floor at the time of preparation of the project estimate for 
expansion programme resalted io a rlelay of 14 months in 
commissioning the exchange resulting in loss of potential revenue 
of Rs. 9.50 Jakhs during January 1976 to March 1977. 

1'5. Installation of an auto exchange at Muzaft'nnmgnr.-Thc 
Posts and T elegraphs (P&T) Department sanctioned (July 1973) 
a pmject estimate for Rs. 41.70 lakhs for installation of 1.800 
line M ax-I (strowger) telephone exchange in replacement · of 

..... 

• 

IL 

,. 
( 

! 



.. 

.. 

A 

29 

existing l 680 line central battery multiple (CBM ) exch.ange. The 
project comprised building and electric installations (R s. 18.0 1 
Lakhs) lines and wires (R s. 0.44 lakh), cables (R s. l.32 lakhs) , 
apparatus and plants a·nd air conditioning (Rs. 21 .56 lakhs) and 
land (Rs. 0.37 lakh). 

A l.::st-clieck in audit (July l 978) of the accounts of the 
project disclosed the following points :-

(i) Building and electric installation :-Construction or the 
building comm enced in November 1971 by the C ivil Engjneer­
ing Wing of the department and was lo be completed by 
January 1973 . T he work did not proceed according to the 
sched ule and on ly 40 per cent of it was completed by J anuary 
1973. E xtension for a total period of more than 24 months 
was granted (August 1974) without prejudice to the right uf the 
department to recover liquidated damag. s because delay of 
9! months Was for want Of decision regarding Jay-out Of <l uUb­
Station and cable duct wod non-receipt of internal/external colour 
scheme from the architect of the department. The rest of the 
delay was stated (August 1974) to be clue to non-availabil ity of 
labour to the contractor in the harvesting season (5} months) 
and heavy rains (2 months ) and other reasons like seepage of 
water in the basement, additional items of work done. delayed 
decision in the laying of plinth beam, etc. (7 months). The 
building was completed in March 1975 and made over to the 
Sub-Divisional Officer, Telephones (SDO-Pbones) in April 1975. 
The final bill of the contractor (Rs. 12.39 lakhs) was paid in 
November 1975. It was noticed that certain civil works like 
(i) providing and laying precast in-glazed acid resisting tiles, 
(ii) providing and laying four course water p roofing treatment and 
(iii) providing and laying of foam concrete, were not done by the 
contractor and tbe department had to incur extra exp::nditure 
of Rs. 0.30 lakh in getting these items done by another contrac­
tor between September 1975 and November 1976. The depart­
ment stated (May 1980) that a t the request of the D irector 
(Switching), the power and battery rooms and the ma.in clislribu­
tion frame (1'vIDF) rooms on the ground floor were handed over 



30 -;.. 

(October 1973) even without flooring for storage of telecommu - .._ 
oication equipment which had started arriving from the l'ndian 
Telephone Industries (ITl). After the rooms were vacated in May 
1975, (r sh tenders were called for lbe work left unfinished in 
lh~sc rooms by then. Tbel'e was, thus, additional expenditure 
of Rs. 0.30 Jakh besides delay of over 2 years in completirm o1 
the work. 

(ii) Installation of equipm~nt and layi11g of cables.-Indent 
for equipment of 1,800 line Max-I (strowger) was placed in 
July 1973 on the ITI. In August 1973, the Director General, 
Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) sanctioned another project for 
further expansion of the exchange from 1,800 to 2,100 lines at 
an estimated cost of R5. 6.92 lakhs. Orders for additional equip­
ment were also placed (February 1974) on the ITI. By July 
1974, equipment worth R s. 7.61 lakhs had b~en received; its 
installation was, however, started in April 1975 and 2,100 line 
Max-I (strowger) exchange was commissioned in November 1976 
with 1593 working connections. 

Since no provision was made in the original project estimate 
of July 1973 for laying junction cable between the auto exchange 
a:nd the old trunk exchange (which was functioning in another 
loc;ality approximate distance 2.5 kms.), a fresh estimate was 
sanctioned (D ecember 1975) for Rs. 2.88 lakhs. An indent for 
100/20 lbs. junction cable (2,500 metres long) was released 
(December 1975) to circle store depot, Lucknow. The cable was 
received (May 1976) and work of laying cable was completed in 
October 1976 at a total cost of Rs. 1.49 Iakhs. M eanwhile, in 
January/February 1976 the Director Telecommunications, Uttar 
Pradesh Circle, Lucknow had already indicated that since the 
necessary trunk equipment would be available from Aligarh and 
Moradabad T-43 exchange, there was no need to lay the cable, 
but still the depmtment laid the cable. Jn fact, trunk equipment 
was received from Moradabad exchange. The expenditure of 
Rs. 1.49 lakbs on laying the junctio'n cable was, thus, avoidable. 

.. 

.... 



.. 

.. 

31 

( iii) Air-conditioning :-Indent for air-conditioning plant w::is 
p laced (February 1974) on the Director General, Supplies and 
Disposals (DGSD) who placed an order (October 1974) on 
firm 'A' for supply of installa tion, testing and commissioning of 
the plant by the end of April 197 5 or earlier at a cost of R s. 5 .08 
lakbs. The drawings were approved by the Genernl Manager 
Projects in March 1976 and as such the delivery per!oct was ex­
tended up to April 1976 by the DGSD. Yet another extension w;is 
granted up to J uly 1977 because flooring in air-conditioning plant 
room was not done and necessary documents to clear tht: com­
pressol' from the factory at reduced excise rate were not received 
by the firm from the department till December 1976. T he con­
signment of two compressors was received at site in July 1977 . 

The e rection of air-conditioning plant was completed in 
August 1977, but it could not be commissioned as the depart­
ment did not provide certain civil and electrical works, such as, 
insulation of ail'-conditioning shaft, humidification of tank, insu­
lation of open ducts and power requi;ements for sub-station etc. 
to the firm which were essential for its commissioning. 

T ill July 1978, the high tension connection from Uttar Pradesh 
Hydel authorities was not avai lable. T he General Manager Tele­
communications ( GMT), Lucknow stated (July 1979) that the 
main power connectio n was given by the hydel authorities in 
November 1978 only. He further stated (M ay 1980) that the 
monsoon test was completed; that the defects pointed out <luring 
the winter test were yet to be attended to and that the summer 
test had not yet heen completed . 

Summing up :- The following are the rna rn points that 
emerge : 

D ue to avoidable departmental delays, the construc­
tion of building, scheduled to be completed by 
January 1973, was actually completed by March 
1975 only. Had the scheduled dates been adhered 



32 

to, the rooms handed over to the Director (Switch­
ing) for storing equipment could have been made 
over to him immediately after completion of flooring 
work in October 1973 itsel't and the extra expendi­
ture of Rs. 0.30 Jakh could h;ave been avoided. 

L aying of junction cable between new exchange 
building and old exchange building at a cost of 
Rs. 1.49 lakhs was undertaken against the clear and 
timely advice o'f the Director Telecommunications in 
Jan uary/February 1976 that the need to lay cabk 
might not be there since the connected trunk equip­
ment could be diverted from Moradabad. 

Exchange equipment had been in operation without 
air--<:onditioning facil ity since November 1976. Its 
exposure to dust and humidity for such a long period 
would have caused damage to the equipment and 
shortened its life. 

16. l 11stallatioa of a telex exchange at Bhiwnni.-On an 
assurance given by the State Government of H aryana (January 
1976) that a demand of a minimum of 10 telex connections at 
Bbiwani was guaranteed, the Director General, Posts and Tele­
graphs (DGPT) sanctioned (March 1976) a project estimate for 
the jnstallation of a 20-line telex: exchange at Bhiwa11i at an 
estimated cost of Rs. 3.06 lakhs. Based on 10 telex connections. 
the pro}ect was expected to yield a net annual profit of Rs. 0.24 
lakh. 

The Government of Haryan'1 had given a list of 15 parties 
interested in having telex connections. When contacted by the 
department, only 3 of them made payments on de:uanci, by the 
last date (3rd May 1976) fixed for the purpose. This position was 
brought (June 1976) to the notice of the DGPT by the concern­
ed Sub-Divisional O fficer, Telegraphs. Despite this poor res­
ponse for the telex: connections, the department commenced the 

.. 

J 



... 

., 

t 

33 

installation (July 1976) and commissioned the exchange (Febru­
ary 1977) at a cost of Rs. 3.39 lakhs with only 6 subs­
Cl ibers connections. The number of connections remained the 
same till June 1979, more than two years after its commissioning, 
resulting in a loss of R s. 0.37 Jakh up to M arch 1980) with 
reference to the expenditure incurred and revenue realised. 

T he department stated ( September 1980) that " installation 
of telex exchange at Bhiwani was sanctioned bv the P&T Board 
in pursuance of the demand from the State Guvcnunent of 
Haryana which had informed this department th at as many as 
15 applicants would be wil ling to take tele xl-eonnections". The 
department, however, did not make any independent assessment 
of its own regarding the demand for connections. 

1 7. Loss of revenue due to dday in approval of cable schemes 
aud piaccmcnl of indents for cables.-The telephone exchange at 
Patbank.ot was expanded in stages from 1,000 to 1,680 lines. 
I lle following points were noticed in test-check in audit 
(Febmary 1978) :-

{i) A fter submitting a project estimate for expansion of the 
exchange from 1,000 to 1,200 lines to the Director General, 
Posts and T elegraphs (DGPT) in April 1972, the installation work 
was taken up by the Ambala circle in anticipation of sancticn. 
Tbe expansion of the exchange was completed from 1,000 lines 
to 1,100 lines in January 1973 and from 1,100 to 1,200 lines in 
February 1974 (total cost : Rs. 5.06 lakhs as booked up to 
September 1979). The indents for the cables Wl!re placed on 
!he Controller of Telegraph Stores in January 1973; the supply 
of cables started from M arch 1973, but the laying of cables 
could not be commenced simultaneously as the cable scheme had 
not been approved till then. 

The cable scheme was drawn up by the General Manager, 
Telecommunications (GMT) North Western circle and sent to 
the DGPT for approval only in March 1973 and it was approved 
in July 1973. However, it had again to be revised as it was far 
in excess of the provision in the pr.oject estimate. A fresh cable 



34 

scheme was prepared subsequently (July 1975) coveting this 
expansion as also the expansion from 1,200 to 1,400 lines men­
tioned in ( ii ) below and approved in Sep Lember 1975. The cable 
laying work was commenced in November 1975 and completed 
(cost : Rs. 4.00 lakhs) in J anuary 1976. 

( ii ) A project estimate for the expansion of t.he exchange 
from 1,200 to 1,400 lines was 6ent by the Postmaster General, 
Punjab Circle to the DGPT in October 1974. At the instance 
of the D GPT , a consolidated project estimate covering the fi rst 
expansion from J ,000 to 1,200 lines also was subm itted to him 
in J uly 1975 and sanctioned in November 1975 for R s. 9.50 
lnkhs. This expansion from 1,200 to 1,400 lines was completed 
(cost : Rs. 2.21 lakhs booked up to June 1980) in Ja!luary 
1976. 

(iii) A project est imate for further expansion from 1,400 
to 1,560 lines was sanctioned by the GMT in December 1975 
and the expansion was completed (cost : Rs. 2.14 lakhs booked 
up to June 1980) in March l 976. 

(iv) A project estimate for expansion from 1,560 lines to 
1 ,680 lines was sanctioned by the GMT in June 1976. The 
expansion was completed (cost : Rs. 4.99 lakbs booked up to 
June 1980) in Decembe1· 1976. The cable scheme was, howev::r. 
approved in March l 977 only and indents for the supply of 
c,ables released in September 1977. The supply of cables start­
ed from Jariuary 1978 and was completed in August 1978. The 
cable laying work was, however, in progress (January 19'80). 

Accordil?g to departmental inst!'uctions, 90 per cent of the 
exchange capacity should be utilised soon after ·expansion or in 
any case not later than 6 months of such expansion and 94 pu 
cent about 6 months before the clue date of commissioning of 
next expansion. Due to delay in approval of cable schemes and 
indenting of cables, the connectable capacity of the excha~ge was 
not fully utilised, notwithstanding the existence of a waiting list. 
as indicated in the table below. This resulted in a: loss of 

,. 

\,--



... 

.. 

.. 

l 

'I 

35 

pote11tial revenue of Rs. 1.92 lakhs from February 1974 to 
December 1977. Explaining the reasons for delay in laying the 
cables, the department stated (January 1980) that " in case 
of manual exchange equipment, the amount of plam1ing and 
installation work involved is comparatively sm.all and if equip­
ment is available, the expansion installations ca·o be completed 
quickly. On the other hand, in case of cable work, considerable 
amount of initial pl.a.nning is required . This takes time". 

Month 

February 1974 
March 1974 
April 1974 
Mayl974 
Junel974 
July 1974 
August 1974 
September 1974 
October 1974 
July 1975 
January 1976 
March 1976 
April 1976 
May 1976 
June 1976 
July 1976 
August 1976 
September 1976 
October 1976 
November 1976 
December 1976 
January 1977 
February 1977 
March 1977 
June 1977 
September 1977 
December 1977 

TABLE 

Equipped Connec- Working Spare 
capacity t:ible connec- capacity 

capio.c ity lions 

1200 11 24 1057 67 
1200 11 24 1088 36 
1200 11 24 1091 33 
1200 1124 1095 29 
1200 1124 1096 28 
1200 11 24 1097 27 
1200 11 24 1096 28 
1200 1124 1092 32 
1200 11 24 1087 37 
1200 1128 1123 5 
1400 131 6 1214 102 
1560 1460 1389 71 
1560 1460 1389 41 
1560 1460 1405 32 
1560 1466 1405 43 
1560 1466 1420 36 
1560 1466 1435 31 
1560 1466 1438 28 
1560 1466 1438 28 
1560 1466 1433 33 
1680 1574 1435 47 
1680 1574 1435 32 
1680 1574 1~35 32 
1680 1574 1473 19 
1680 1574 1493 13 
1680 1574 1500 28 
1680 1574 1513 24 



36 

The d partment stated (January 1980) "' . . . ... . ... . . .. .. . 
every, effort has been made for timely utilisation of the exchange 
capacity though the cable laying had no doubt been delayed". 

l 8. Loss of t'Cvcnue due to delay in t?covidiug wireless 
communicntion facilities.-Against ·a requisit icn received by the 
Posts and Telegrap hs ( P&T) Department (December 1975) 
the Director General, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) approved 
(D ecember 1975) the provision of wireless communication 
facilities bet ween 3 fixed stations and 3 mobile stations for the 
exclusive use of a firm. A provisional annual rental of R s. 0.65 
Jak.h based on the estimated cost of Rs. 1.75 lakhs ( subsequently 
revised to R s. 0.97 lakh based on the revised estimated cost of 
R s. 2.61 lakhs) quoted by the Divisional E ngineer, Wireless, 
Pune, was accepted by the firm in August 1976. Although 
indents for the supply of equip ment were placed on the Controller 
of Telecorrununication Stores, Calcutta in ApriJ 1976, stores 
worth R s. 0.62 lakh only were received by J une 1977 and the 
remaining major items of stores worth Rs. 1.75 lakhs were 
received by July 1979. The installat ion work was taken up and 
completed by the Divisional E ngineer, Wireless (DEW) , P une, 
durine: September 1979. On completion, it wa:; observed that 
the department could establish ccmmunicalion among the 3 fixed 
stations only, but not between the fixed stations and the mobile 
sta tions as originally requisitioned. 

ln November 1979, t he fi rm informed the DE W, Pune that 
they weic not using the installed sets and insisted that the 
communication with the mobile stations should also be established 
as originally contracted. 

The department stated (August 1980) that as per the 
manufacturer's technical specifications, the equipment procured 
from Bharat Electronics Ltd . was meant for mob ile working up 
to a range of 40 kms., but tft;\t after iP.sta llation , it was fou nd 
that it was not possible to communicate with it beyond 5 kms. 
T hus, it would ap'pear th at neither was the equipment tested 
before acquiring it, nor was i ts performance test checked before 

... 

• 

• 

J 



.. 

l 

37 

actual installation. Consequently, although Rs. 2.37 lakhs had 
been spent on the installation of the equipment, it had not yet 
(August 1980) been taken over by the firm and commissioned 
thereby involving loss of pc tential rever:u'.! of Rs. 0.97 lakh 
per annum from July 1977. 

19. Air-conditioning p!ant 1'11 Kanpur telephone exchange.­
The Director General, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) sanctioned 
(September 1969) a project estimate for the expansion of the 
telephone exchange, Kan)'.Yllr by 1,500 lines at an estimated cost 
o f Rs. 33.88 Iakhs. This included a provision of Rs. 1.08 
Jakhs for the installation of an air-condit io11ing plant. The 
detailed estimate for the plant was sanctionc~I (January 1970) 
hy the Postmaster General, Uttar Pradesh Circle (PMG) for 
Rs. 1.50 lakhs and indent fer it was placed (January 1970) 
on the Director General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) . The 
DGSD placed an order on a firm in April 197 l for Rs. 2.20 
lakhs for supply (June 1971) and installa tion of the plant by 
September 1971 . 

The stipulated period of delivery (June 1971) of the plant 
was extended by the DGSD in stages up to April 1972; the 
supply was completed in June 1972. l nsta llation of the plant 
was commenced in July 1972 and completed in May 1976. The 
p lant did not stand the various tests conducted. between June 
1976 and June 1977 as both the compressors of the plant 
ultimately broke down. The plant had not yet (July 1980) 
been commissioned although Rs. 1.98 Jakhs had been paid ( June 
1972). 

T'ne department intim3ted (July 198G) that the D GSD had 
<lecKied to give a further performanc~-c111:1-extcnsion notice to 
t he firm. In the meantime, the installation o( the exchange 
equipment bad been completed and the lines commissioned 
between October 1970 and May 1971 without provision of air­
conditioning plant. Since the air-conditioning plant failed to 
work, the department procured eight window type air-conditioners 



38 

in August J 978 at a cost of Rs. 0.64 lakh for 1hc safety of the 
exchange equipment. 

20. Excess payment of excise duty on refr:gcrnting and air­
conditioning applfanccs.-Accorcling to a notification issued by 
the Government of India in March 1976, certain parts of 
refrigerating and a ir-conditioning appliances and machine ry 
intended to be used in telephone exchanges were exempted from 
so much of excise duty as was in excess of 20 per cent aJ valorl'1!l 
subject to conditions laid down therein. 

During a test-check in a udit of the records o( Divisional 
E ngineer T elegraphs (DET), Ahmcdabad, Nadiad and Surat 
of Gujarat circle, DET, Bombay and Director Telegraphs, Micro­
wave Project. Bombay of Maharashtra Circle, it was observed 
that despite the existence of the said orders, the department paid 
excise duty in excess of 20 per cent in 11 c.ases without availing 
of the concession during 1976-77 and 1977-78 resulling in excess 
payment (Rs. 1.02 lakhs) of excise duty. The department stated 
(February 1981) that the room air-conditioners were purchased 
for use in telephone exchanges on the rate contract and the 
payment was mack direct by the Pay and Accounts Officer and 
that the case for refund of excess amount paid had been taken 
up with the suppliers, who had indicated their inabil ity to obtain 
the refund, and that the matter was being pursued further with 
the D irector General, Supplies and Disposals/ A ssistant Collector 
of Excise and Customs. 

2 1. Delay in laying a cnble.-In August 1971, the All India 
Radio (AI R) , Hyderabad placed a fu-m :lemand on the Posts 
a11d Telegraphs (P&T) Department for laying underground cable 
between AIR studio and their low power transmitter station. 
The department quoted {May 1972) the annual rental ot 
R s. 0.57 lakh which was accepted (July 1973) by the AIR. 

The estimate was sanctioned by the General Manager 
T elephones (GMT) , H yderabad in June 1973. The work or 
Jaying cable was commenced (February 1974) and completed 

.. 

J 



-

.. 

39 

in April 1975. The cable could not, however, bl:! handed over 
to the AIR ti ll February 1977 as the work of loading the cable 
with 8 MH programme unicoils was not done for want of 
unicoils. 

For finalising the produc1ion programme of fndian Telephone 
J ndustries (ITl), the Director General, Posts and Telegraphs 
(DGPT) asked (February 1973) all the H eads o[ Circles./ 
District s and Project Circles to indicate their requirements of 
unicoils for 1973-74 to 1975-76. The GMT , Hyderabad 
intimated his requirement in November 1973, but it could not 
be incl uded in the supply order for the year 1973-74 placed by 
the DGPT on_ the ITI. It was also not included in the purchase 
order oi June 1974 and the amended order of August 1974 
by the DGPT. On repeated references from the GMT 
Hyderabad , the DGPT clarified (July 1975) tbat 82 unicoils 
were arranged by store depot adjustment (Novcmb~r 1974) and 
the balance against the order (March 197 J) on 1Tl which was 
received in May 1976. It was, hcwever, noticed in audit that 
the Controller of T elegraph Stores, New Defhi had in stock 
72 unjcoils at the end of 197 4-7 5 and 63 numbers at the end of 
April 1975. Had the P&T Dircctnrale made further inter-depot 
transfers, the cable could have been handed over to the AIR 
authorities in April 1975 itself and :1 potential loss of revenue to 
the extent of Rs . 1.09 lakhS incurred during April 1975 to 
February 1977 avoided. 

22. Under-utilisation of installed capacity.- Io 1972, the 
Posts and T elegraphs (P&T) D epartment proposed to instal a 
2,000 line incoming trunk tand~m exchange at Madras to handle 
all terminating trunk traffic from all the trunk auto exchanges in 
the country. The Director General, Posts and Telegraphs 
(DGPT) sanctioned (September 1973) a project estimate for 
Rs. 118.54 Jakhs and subsequently (August 1975) revised it to 
R s. 135.48 lakhs. The exchange, proposcJ to be commissioned 
in 1976-77, was actually commissioned in January 1978 at a 
cost of Rs. 139 .36 Iakhs, excluding overhead charges . 



40 

'fl1e project estimate envisaged a utilisation of 980 circuns 
from outstations to Madras in 1978. It was, however, 
commissioned (January 1978) with 54 circuits (increased tu 

130 circuits in March 1978) as the DGPT decided to load the 
exchange initially to the extent of 10 per cent only to avoitl 
di~location that any malfunctioning of the exchange may cau<;e 
and to increase the load gradually thereafter. 

It was observed (March 1979) in audit that me re than u 
year after its commissioning, the exchange had remained under 
utilised; in March 1979, 600 circuits only had been providC'd 
out of the equipped capacity of 2,000 circuits. 

T he department estimated (November 1979) that taking into 

account the rate of growth of trafli.c, the circuits rcqu ;rement in 
the next 5 years would be about 1,200. Thus, capacity oi 
800 lines (cost : R s. 43.47 lakhs) w;1s installed in excess. 

At the time of sanctioning the revised estimate ( August 
1975) , it was anticipated ~hat the total revenue earned from the 
traffic to be bandied in 1976 would he R s. 20.0<i crorG.; armually 
(Rs. 35. 77 cror~s consequent upo:i increase of tariff rates from 
M arc,h 1976). In view of :he reduced quantum of tralTic to be 
handled by the exchange, the anticipated annual revenue wa~ 
scaled down (Februaiy 1978) to Rs. 14.92 crores. Actua lly, 
however, the department earned n revenue of Rs. 4.36 cron•s 
only during 1978-79. The department stated ( Augu l 1980) 
that the lines provided were more than adequate to handle tbc­
traffic, but that the actual traffic was less than what had been 
anticipated . 

-



i:4 
• t 

.. 

I -. 

• 

CHAPT.bR V 

STORES PURCHASE AND CONTROL 

23. Accwnuhttion of cloth due to over-indenting. ­
Departmental rules provide for supply of stitched uniforms to 
certain categories of employees of the Posts and Telegraphs 
(P&T) Department. Such employees are cnt:tkd to '2 full-sleeve 
shirts (each requiring 2.67 metres of cloth) and one half-sleeve 
shirt/bush shirt (requiring 2.58 metres of cloth) in the first year 
and one full-sleeve and one half-sleeve shirt /bush shi rt in the 
second year. Thus, the cloth required for 5 shi rts/bush shirts to 
be suppl ied to each eligible c.mployee in two years comes to 
13.17 metres. Bombay Telephone !District (BID) procured 
cloth for the uniforms through the Director General, SuP'Plies anJ 
Disposals (DGSD) by placing indents covering the requirement 
for 2 years at a time. 

It was noticed in audit (October 1978) tb;tt BTD had placed 
indents far in excess of its requirements during the last few years 
resulting in accumulation of the following two varieties of cloth 
of total value of Rs. 7 .62 Jakhs. 

( i) Cotton cellular dyed mineral khaki shirting d o!h.-Thc 
average strength of eligible employees of BTD during 1976-77 
and 1977-78 was 1,885. The total requirement of cloth for 
shirts/bush shirts for a 11 the employees worked out to 
approximately 24,825 metres at the rate of 13.17 metre<; of clo1h 
for each employee for the block years 1976-77 and 1977-78 . 
Even though in October 1975, BTD had in stock 31.533 metres 
of cloth, which was adequate to meet the requirement for the 
2 years 1976-77 and 1977-78, an indent for supply of 88,700 
metres of cloth was placed with the DGSD in October 1975. 
T he supplies against the indent were received in instalments. 
Jn D ecember 1976, BID had 99,634 metres of cloth in stock. 

41 



42 

Again in F ebruary 1977, BTD p laced another indent for 
l ,27,500 metres of cloth with the D GSD to meet its requirements 
for the years 1978-79 and 1979-80. At tlie time of placing the 
second indent in February 1977, BTD had 1,03,809 metres of 
ready cloth in stock besides 58,984 metm; o~ cloth in the pipeline 
against the earlier indent. Besides, BTD had 5,509 tailored 
shirts in stoc,k:. The requirement for the 2 year~ 1978-79 and 
1979-80 was 30,449 metres of cloth. Thus, the cloth already 
in stock was more than adequate to me ... t the requirements ot 
BTD for 1978-79 and 1979-80. Nevertheless, BTD placed a 
furt11er indent for 1,27,500 metres of cloth . R ealising · that the 
cloth bad been over indented, BTD latl!r on (February 1978) 
cancelled the order for 73,700 metres oE cloth from the indent 
for 1,27,500 metres. The overall position after issue of shirts 
up to September 1979 was that BTD had 1,31,714 metres of 
cloth ( cost : Rs. 5.15 lakhs) in stock. 

A close scrutiny of the detailed calculations furnished by 
BTD for the indent for 1978-79 and 1979-80 revealed the 
following omissions : 

While calculating the requirements of cloth t11e 
department took into consideration the sanctioned 
strength of 1,730 employees as on l st April 1975. 
This included 530 cable-joioters 3nd motor drivers, 
who were not eligible for supply of s'.ii rts of this cloth 
but for bush-shirts of drill cloth . 

While making calculations for placing indent in 
February 1977, Lhe requirements of shirting cloth 
were worked out at the rate of 55 metres per 
employee agaio~t the actual requirement of 13.17 
metres per employee for slmts for 2 yl!ars. Jn so 
doing, BTD assumed that the trousers and caps are. 
ruso to b e made of. the shirting cloth whereas these 
were to be made of d rill cloth. 

I 

-

1 



.., 

\ 

.. 

43 

(ii) M usli11 cotton mineral khaki pugree cloii1.-Linemen and 
sub-inspectors of the P&T Department arc supplied pugrces 
(each measuring 4.60 metres cf cloth) in a block of 2 years. 
The average strength of employee:> eligibk for issue of pugrees 
in BTD during 1976-77 and l 977-78 worked out to 1,840. Thus, 
42,320 metres of cloth would have sufficed to cover the require­
ment for the 2 years. In October 1975, BTD had 46,0 16 metres 
of cloth in stock which was obviously sufficient to meet the 
rcquir~ments of 1976-77 and 1977-78. Nevertheless, BTD 
placed (October 1975) an indent for 1,24,000 metres of cloth 
with the DGSD. Against this indent, J. ,08,043 metres of cloth 
had been received by March 19'79; 011t of the stock, 1,13,155 
metres had been issued up to September 1979 for stitching 
pugrees. After issue of pugrces up to 1979-·80, BTD was still 
left with a stock of loose cloth measuring 40,905 metres and 
10,606 stitched pugrees. The total cost of 89,693 metres of 
cloth (loose cloth : 40,905 metres and stitched pugrecs : 
48, 788 metres) worked out to Rs. 2.4 7 Jakhs. 

Bombay Telephone District had, thu- , overs tocked cloth of 
both the varieties costing Rs. 7.62 lakhs (September 1979). 
The department stated (November 1980) that the excess stock 
of cotton cellular dyed mineral khaki shirting cloth and muslin 
cotton mineral khaki pugree cloth was due to over-indenting and 
that out of this stock, 1,02,176 metres of shirting cloth and 
15,548 metres of VtJgree cloth had been diverted to other circles, 
who required the same ( the date of transfer had not been 
mentioned and the fact of utilisation was yet to be verified) and 
that the balance in stock still left is 29,538 metres (shirt:ng 
doth) and 74,145 metres (Pugree cloth) both valuing Rs. 3.19 
lakhs. 

24. Extra expenditure on purchase of cablcs.- With the 
introductio'n of material management system in Bombay 
Telephone District from April 1973, procurement of all commonly 
required items of stores from the market for tbe various divjsions 
was centralised with material management section of the D istrict. 
Tnsnlated house wiring cables (2 pairs, 3 pairs and .5 pairs) is n 

S /29 C&AG/.80-4 



44 

commonly used item for install ing telephone connections within 
the subscribers' premises . Keeping in view its p rogramme of 
r elrasc of 20,000 new telephone connectfons, the Bombay 
Telephone District invited tenders (Septembec 1976) for bulk 
supply o[ cables (2 pairs and 5 pairs). The rate contracts for 
the cables were finalised with firm s 'A' and 'B' in May 1977 
and July 1977 respectively. 

In the meantime, in cunt::avention of the procedure laid down 
for material management, 7 d ivisions of the distric t proceeded 
to procure their own requirements of cables individuaUy mainly 
fron1 furn 'C' ou the basi.s of an earlier contract concluded 
(April 1975) by one of the divisions for 1975-76. In April 
1976, the same division hatl invi ted quo tations for supply of 
cables and the lowest offer o [ firm 'A ' was accepted (May 1976) , 
but as it failed to make ~upplies according to the specimen 
samples, the contract with it was cancelled (June 1976) . 
Firm 'C' whose offer against the aforesa id tender was the second 
lowest, had quoted (May 1976) ntt('S of r..: s. 140, Rs. 200 and 
Rs. 300 per LOO metres respectively for 2 pairs, 3 pairs and 
5 pairs of su{1plies during 1976-T/. T hese rates wcr0 1~1we.r 

than its earlier ( 1975-76) rates of R s. 150, Rs. 225 and Rs. 320 
per 100 metres of 2 pairs, 3 pairs and 5 pairs respectively. 
fostt~d of asking firm 'C' to supply the cables at the rates quo ted 
(April 1976) for 1976-77, orcter5 were placed ( May 1976) on 
firm 'C' at the higher rates of 1975-76 resulting in extra 
expenditure of R s. 0.68 lakh. Conceding this, the dcpartm(:ni 
stated (October 1980) that while issuing orders in May l C)76, 
the rates quoted by firm 'C' against the April 1976 tenders 
happened to be over-looked . 

25. Loss of steel from the Posts and l'elegm1lhs stores 
Wadala.-Physical ver/i fication of stock of steel was conducted 
in the Wadala store depot of the Posts and Telegraphs Civil 
Division at Bombay in September 1975 and in Al1gust 1977. 
The verification in September 1975 disclosed surpluses of 3 .185 
tonnes of all gauges of tor steel while that coi1ducted in August 

.. 

I 

' 



• 

I ~ 

45 

1977 showed shortages of 22.342 tonnes under all gauges 
(except 25 mm.) . Besides this, iron rust weighing 15.960 tonnes 
was noticed, whereas no such quantity of rust was found in the 
verification conducted earlier. Regarding formation of rust 
weighing 15.960 tonnes, a committee consisting of an Executive 
Engineer and a Surveyor of Works was formed to investigate 
and report on it. The committee could not come to a definite 
co·nclusion as to the rate of rusting or the quantum of rusting. 
and suggested that the matter be referred to some specialised 
metallurgist or to the manufacturer or the Indian Institute of 
Technology, Bombay. In August 1978, the department appoint­
ed a committee of Superintending Engineers to investigate the 
reasons for shortages and to suggest remedial measures to prevent 
recurrence of such shortages. The committee submitted its report 
in June 1980 and according to its recommendations, the rust 
collected at site was normal for the climate of Bombay. 

In January 1978, the Wadala store depot was required to· 
be vacated and the stock transferred to GhPtkopar store depot • 
It was then noticed by the department that against the book 
balance of 30.304 tonnes of 28 mm tor steel, there was actually 
no stock at all. In the physical verification of August 1977, 
shortage of 7.982 tonnes only of this size of steel was noticed. 
Taking this into account, there was a t~tal shortage of 44.664 
tonnes o'f steel (value : Rs. 1.07 lakhs) as in Ja'nuary 1978. The 
Junior Engineer lncharge of the stores, who had not kept proper 
accounts of the stores, was charge sheeted (December 1977). 
The department stated (November 1980) thpt a <l~rl~nlal 
enquiry was in process to fix responsibility for the shortage of 
28 mm steel. 

26. Pur~hase of lead sleeves.-In July 1979, the General 
Manager, Telecommunication Stores (GMTS) , Calcutk'l placed 
2 orders on a Bombay firm for supply of 1.84 lakhs lead sleeves 
(used for establishing joints betwee'n cables ) of various sizes at 
a cost of Rs. 66.69 lakhs. The firm was asked to supply 0.44 



46 

lakh lead sleeves to the Controller of Telecommunicatien Stores 
(CTS), Bombay and the b.alance 1.40 lakh lead sleeves to the 
telecommunication store depots at Calcutta, Madras, Jabalpur, 
New Delhi and Nagpur. The outstation supplies were to be 
despatched duly insured at the firm's cost and the railw,ay freight 
was to be borne by the respective store depots. 

The request of the firm (July 1979) that, in terms of it offer, 
it might be allowed to deliver the entire quantity of lead sleeves 
.to the CTS, Bombay was not agreed (August l 979) to by the 
GMTS, Calcutta. In September J 979, however, the firm 
approached the CIS, Bombay-an officer under the GMTS. 
Calcutta-suggesting that, owing to the non-avai!ability of 
railway booking for Calcutta, Madras and Delhi at that time, 
the delivery of stores might be accepted at Bombay itself as the 
CTS, Bombay continued to enjoy the facility of despatching con­
signments in wagon loads. This w,as agreed to by the CTS, 
Bombay without insisting on reduction in cost as the firm would 
not have to bear the cost of insurance. Thereupon, the: GMTS, 
Calcutta also agreed and issued (October 1979) formal amend­
ments to the purchase orders authorising the fi rm to deliver the 
entire quantity of lead sleeves to the CTS, Bombay. Jn Decem­
ber 1979 and April J 980, the GMTS, Calcutta enhanc~d the 
quantity of lead sleeves ordered on the firm by 25 per cenl. All 
the supplies were made by the firm to the CTS, Bombay by 
May 1980. There was, however. delay in despatch of 1hc 
material received by the CTS, Bombay to outside consignees. 
Lead sleeves (0.5 1 1.akh numbers) were yet to be despatched 
(July 1980) to the consignees at Calcutta, Jabalpur, Madras, 
New Delhi and Nagpur. 

H ad the firm, as per the original purchase orders, despatched 
the stOFes to outside stations, it would have borne .an expendi­
ture of Rs. 0.81 lakh on insurance of stores. Due to the subse­
quent variation in the terms of purchase orders, whereby the 
supplies meant°fo r Qutst.atio'ns were also delivered by the firm 
.at rf3Qmbay, the firm got unintended benefit to that extent. 

i 

• 



.. 

47 

The department stated (October 1980) that "in their tender 
offer the firm did not indicate a·nything about transit insurance". 
The fact, however, remains that according to the purchase order 
accepted by the firm, the cost of insurao.ce was to be borne by it. 
By accepting the deli.very of stores at Bombay, the firm received 
an unintended benefit of Rs. 0.8 1 lakh . 



CHAPTER VI 

LANO ANO BUILDINGS 

27. Expenditure on renting of office accommodation.-A 
telephone exchange building with capacity to accommodate 
10,000 Jines was completed at Amrnvati in September 1973; 
2,400 lines were completed aod commissioned in May 1975. In 
July 1976, a telegraph engineering division was formed at 
Amrav,ati and it hired a private building taken at a monthly 
rental of Rs. 2,600 besides municipal taxes to be borne by the 
department, even though a part of the second .floor of the 
exchange building was then lying vacant. In November 1976, 
the General Manager, Telecommunications (GMT), Maharashtra 
Circle came to know that further expansion of the excbnge 
from 2,400 to 3,300 lines was planned by the Director General, 
Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) only for 1978-79. Even at that 
stage the question of accommodating the telegraph engineering 
division in the vacant portion of second floor of the exchange 
building was not considered. 

In September 1977, the Divisional Engineer Telegraphs 
(DET) approached the GMT for shifting his office to the second 
floor of the exchange building on the plea that the hired accom­
modation was unsuitable and inadequ.ate. The GMT, however, 
did not agree to this proposal because the vacant rooms in the 
exchange building had been earmarked for specific purposes. 
The DET again wrote (December 1977) to the GMT that the 
existing equipment rooms were sufficient to :accommodate further 
expansion of the exchange and that two more rooms were vacant 
and not likely to be utiJised for the next 10 years and sought 
permission for shifting the divisianal office to the exchange 

48 

• 



... 
49 

building. Thi was not agreed to by the GMT. When a pro­
posal to hire a ltern ative ,aecommoda Lion for the office of the 
DET, was made to the D G PT (September 1978), the latter 
decided (October 1978) to accommodate the d ivisional office in 
second floor of the new Telephone Exchange bu ild ing tempo­
rarily on the consideration th•11 the expansion of lhc excliangc 
was ·not contemplated in the nc,ar future aml that it would 1>an:: 
expenditure on rent. Consequently, the d ivisiou:1l oUlcc wns 
shifted to the new excha nge buildi ng in February 1979. 

The department, thus, did not ut ilise the vacant accommoda­
t ion in the exchange building for housing the ofli ce of the DET , 
Amravati from July 1976 to Ma rch 1979, but hired private 
accommo<ltttion for this purpose nod paid a r~ot of R s. 0.92 lakh. 
The departmen t stated (July 1980) that " the technical construc­
tion designed to meet the requirement of the A.µ_to excha nge 
could not normally be utilised to accommodate administrative 
offices .. . ........ .. . . .. .. . a decision was taken to temporarily 
accommodate the Divis ion.al o ffice in that building which, in the 
give n circumstances, could not have been avoided" . 

28. Construction of a departmental building at Rhopal.-The 
offices of the Postmaster G encr;'.11 (PMG) , the General M anager 
Telecommunications (GMT) a nd the C ivil E ngineering Wing or 
the Posts and Telegraphs D cptt rtmcnl at Bhopal were lrouscd 
(1973) in rented bu ildings, the rent being Rs. 5.40 lakbs per 

annum.. Jn order to provide departmental buildings for these 
offices. the Director G eneral . Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) , 
sanctioned (Decemb~r 1973) construction of a d ;;:p'.lrtmc ntal 
building at a cost of R s. 27.1 9 lnkhs. The building was to L>c 
five-storeycd with provision for vertical e.xpan ion by two more 
floors at a laler date. However. due 10 a ban on the c ) Jl t ruc ­
tion of non-functio'nal building<; imposed by Government in 
Augu t J 973 , the proposal could not be processed further till 
March 1975 when o rders fo r construction of this building in 
relaxation of the ban were issued by Government. 



50 

It was decided (March 1975) by the department to take up 
construction in two phases, phase I covering construction of 
ground floor and first floor and phase II covering construction 
of 5 more floors by vertical expansion. The groun<l floor was 
earmarked for offices of the Civil Engi neering Wing, the canteen 
and the co-operative store. The first. second and third floors 
were earmarked for the office of the PMG and the fourth , fifth 
and sixth floors for the office of the GMT. Fann.al sanction for 
the first phase was issued by the DGPT in April 1975 for 
Rs. 13 .08 Jakhs a nd that for the second phase in July 1976 
for R s. 35.83 lakhs. Total estimated cost of both the phases 
worked out to Rs. 48.91 lakbs. 

Phase l .-Tl1e work was awarded (tendered cost : Rs. 7.78 
lakhs) to .a contractor in June 1975 for completion by September 
l 976. However, due to delay in decisions by the department 
about design for the stair-case, brick masomy waU, c~llQur scheme 
for the mosaic floor, the completion of work was delayed by 
9 months and it was actually completed (cost : R s. 8.72 Jakhs) 
in Ju'ne 1977. T he department, therefore, gr.anted extension of 
time for construction from September 1976 to June 1977 without 
levy of compensation. 

Phase //.-The work was awarded (tendered cost : R s. 16.08 
lakhs) lo a contractor in D ecember 1976 for compJction by 
D ecember 1977 . However, because of delay by the department 
in providing drawings fo r the terrace, machine room, overhead 
tank, pump-room, etc. , the completion work was delayed by 
15 months and it was actually completed in March l 979. 

Excepting the provision of li'fts, the building was completed 
(cost : R s. 17. 90 lakhs) in all respects by April 1979. A 
separate parking shed was also constructed by June 1979. 

Lifts.-According to the purchase order (Fel-ruary 1978) 
for lifts, firm 'C' w.as required to complete delivery and erection 
of two lifts within 40 weeks of the receipt of approved drawings 

• 

,. 
I 



I 
-
r 

r 

51 

from the department. These approved drawings were sent by the 
department to firm 'C' in August 1978 for erection of lifts by 
June 1979. The l ift material was brought at the site by firm 'C' 
in March 1979; its representative arrived at the site in July 1979 
for erection of the lifts. However, because of accumulation and 
ingress of water in the lift pit, non-completion of pit-work fully 
by the department and want of supply of power for working the 
lifts, the lifts could not be erected till December 1979. The 
lifts were erected in February 1980; these could not, however, 
be commissioned because the inspection by the Director General, 
Supplies and Disposals was completed in June 1980. The lifts 
were commissioned in July 1980. Thus, the lifts, which should 
have been ready by June 1979, bec.ame actually avnilable in 
working condition by July J 980. 

Occupation of the building.-Out of a carpe_t area of 7,200 
square feet (sq. ft.) available on the ground floor, the department 
had been utilising an area of only about 2,000 sq. ft. for the office 
of the Assistant Engineer, Area Installation and Regional 
Repairs and Overhauling Centre, since February 1977. The rest 
of the accommodation (5,200 sq. ft.) on the ground floor and 
the entire accommod.1tion on the remaining six floors (carpet 
area 46,000 sq. ft.) bad bee·n lying vacant (July 1980) ; the 
respective offices continued to remain housed in the rented 
buildings. The PMG Bhopal, who was to occupy the first three 
floors was not willing to take possession of these floors till the 
garage and cycle sheds were made av.ailable. These were ready 
by June 1979, but the PMG shifted (August 1980) to the new 
building. 

The fomth, fifth and sixth floors of the building were ear­
marked for the office of the GMT Bhopal. However, 
the GMT declined to occupy the building till the provision 
of the lifts wl1ich could be provided only in July 1980. 

Thus, because of delay (15 months) in completion of the 
second phase of the building, the department had to continue 



52 

to hire the rented building for that period. E\'en after the 
building was completed (M arch l 979), the ofl1ce3 of the PMG 
;and the Civil Engineering Wing o( the department continued to 
b e housed in the rented buildings instead of being shifted to the 
departmental building. Because of delay in commissioning of 
the l ifts. the ollicc of the GMT could not ~ hift from the rented 
build ing to the <lcpartmental building. All these foctors result~d 
in an avoi<lablc payment of rem ,amounting to Rs. 13.19 lukhs 
ti ll July 1980. 

I 
-



I 

CHAPTER VII 

OTH ER TOPICS 

29. Less realisation of advertisement l'eccipt.s £01· a Telcphouc 
Dircctory.-l'n April 197 l , firm 'A' had been appointed as 
advertising agent for securing ,advertiscml!nts for four is ues 
(English Edition) of the B ombay T elephone D irectory, com­
mencing from July 1971 fasue. The agrccmcut provided for a 
minimum guaranteed gross revenue to Governmc~t of Rs. 9.27 
lakhs for each issue and payment to the advertising firm a com­
mission at the rate of 25 per cent up to the minimu•n guaranteed 
revenue and 40 per cent of the revenue secured over and above 
the minimum. 

The advertising firm procured advertisements through sub­
agents/ parlies on commission/rebate/discount basi , by quoting 
rates higher than the minimum prescribed in the agreement. Tt 
was noticed in audit (December 1977) that wh ile computing the 
share of revenue due to the advertising firm and to Government 
for the 1972. 1973, 1975 and 1976 issues. the firm took inlo 
accou"nt the net amount collected by it from the sub-;agents/ 
parties after dcductfog the commission/rebate/ discount allowed 
to them instead of calculating the share of the department on 
the basis of gross revenue. This had resullcd in short recovery 
of R s. 1 .94 lakbs by the department. 

T he dep.artnl.ent stated (November I 980) 1 hat a Jcmaod 
notice had been issued to tl1e firm in October 1980 for m>iking 
payment of R s. 1 .94 lakbs. 

30. Delay in disposal of inspection reports.- Thc to tal 
number of inspection reports on Posts and T elegraphs Onlces 
issued by the Audit Offices up to 31st March 1979 and tl1c num­
ber of frregularities poi'nted out therein remaining unsettled up to 

53 



54 

the end of August 1980 were 6,406 and 39,643 respectively. Out 
of 1,037 reports issued during 1979-80, 231 reports bad not 
been received back with the fast reply (August l 980). In 
addit ion, 131 inspection reports issued prior to April 1979 
had also not been received back with the first reply (August 
1980). 

The department stated (February 1981) that there was 
difference between the figures shown in the Audit Paragraph and 
those furni~hed by the Circles/Districts. These figures were 
under reconciliatio n. The P&T Bo.ard also decided (February 
1981) to launch an all-India drive to dispose of all the pending 
audit objections. 

T he following are some of the common types of irregularit ies 
noticed a a result of test-check during audit inspections con­
ducted in 1979-80 :-

(a) Security bonds not obtained/not renewed or not kept 
on record 

(b) Non-renewal and non-execution o~ lease of buildings. 

(c ) Irregula rities in the maintenance of service books and 
le.ave accounts. 

( cl) Ge neral Provident Fund accoun ts of Group 'D' 
empl oyees ·not maintained properly. 

( e) Short/ excess in terest allowed on savings bank 
12coounts. For instance, check of interest calcul~­

tions conducted by Audit during 1979-80 in 92 post 
offices in 7 circles revealed that interest of Rs. 0.17 
lakh in 1746 accounts was .allowed in excess and 
interest of Rs. 0.13 lakb in 1,460 accounts was 
allowed less. 

( f) Specimen signatures of savings bank depositors not 
kept on record. 



t 

'T 

.. 

(c) 
1979-Si 

DELHI 

55 

(g) O,verpayments/irregular payments of children's edu­
cation allowance/tuition fees. 

(h) Health certificates on first appointment wanting. 

(P. K. GANAPATHI) 

The Director of Audit, Posts and T elegraphs 

21 APR 19AI 

NEW DELHI 

The ta ~ AFR 

Countersigned 

(GIAN PRAKASH) 

,.Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 
- .J ' 



(Ref 

(a) Yean 
1st July 198 

Uptc 

(b) Yea1 
Rs. 5,000 iJ 
31st March 

Uptc 

•This docs 
and Andhra Pi 

APPENDIX II 

(Referred to in paragraph 7 at page 13) 

Yeatwise analysis of arrears of rent of telegraph, telephone 
and teleprinter circuits and telex/ intclex charges on 1st July 
J 980 for bills issued up to 31st March 1980 : 

Year Rent of Telex and Total 
telegraph, intclex 
telephone: 
and 

charges 

teleprinter 
circuits 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

Up to 1974-75 31.63 12.21 43 .84 

1975-76 8. 72 5.53 14.2~ 

1976-77 13. 73 9. 13 22 .86 

1977-78 23.06 15.46 38. 52 

1978-79 64 .27 28 .77 93.04 

1979- 80 81.04 59.2l 140.25 

T OTAi. 122.45 130 .31 352.76 

The above figures have been furnished by the department 
and are subject to verification (February 1981). 

58 

~ 

~ 

~ 



_, ,. 

If • 

APPENDIX III 

(Referred to in parµgraph 8 at pages J 3-15) 

Yearwise analysis of revenue of radio telegraph charges in 
arrears on 1st August 1980 for bills pertaining to the period 
31st March 1979: 

Year Amount 
(Lakhs of rupees) 

1965-66 

1966--67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

1971- 72 

1972- 73 

1973- 74 

1974- 75 

1975-76 

1976-77 

1977- 78 

1978- 79 

TOTAL 

59 
MGrPRRND-TSS I- S/29 C&AG/80-13-4-81- 1460 

1.01 

0.43 

0. 15 

0 .82 

0 .0 1 

0 .23 

0 .09 

0 .01 

0.44 

0 . 16 

1.98 

3. 21 

3 .23 

23.64 

35.41 



.... ~
 .. 


